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 Ehe Generstions and Families,

_“Aye, thus if is! One generation comes, _ . .
Another goes and mingles with the dust. B R
And thus we come and go, and come and go— . - .

- Each for a little moment filling up _

Some lttle space. And thus we disappear
In quick succession.’ And it shall be so . :
*Till Time in one vast perpetuity be swallowed up.””

Fiwst Genervation,

u Which we .Ha-qe heard and known, and our fathers have told us,'—PsALM Ixxvili., .

S Familg Buwber Gue.

1. —— VAN SYCKLIN, whose first name has notbeen' ascortained, -
married Margrietje (Margaret) . a French lady,” by Whom he

had four children—one son and three daughters ; namely, “1.- Anna; 1I.
Mary; IIT. Elizabeth; and IV, Peter. He died about the year 1764. "
His wife, Margaret, survived him about five years. ' His" two youngest
danghters, Mary and Elizabeth, are said to have married, and remeved
to the State of Virginia, after which nothing is known of their history. -
. Tt is thought by some that his first name was Rynear, but that can-
not be, as he had a brother by that name. It is more probable’that
" his name was Peler, as it ‘was customary in olden times to name one
‘son after the father; and his only son was named Pefer. His name
might possibly have been Ferdinandus. It is said 'that this' Van -
- Sickle had two brothers and one sister; namely, John, Rynear, and.

‘Elizabeth. =~ = o A A
S - (189)
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Second Generadion.

2. II. Anna Van Sickle, the first child and oldest daughter of —— and Margaret,
was born in Hunterdon County in the State of New Jersey about the year 1743. She
married her second cousin, Cornelius Van Sickle, son of Mary und Andrew, by whom she
had eight children-—&ll daughters; L. Mary (who was baptized October 20th, 1769), who
married Henry Roloson ; Sarah, who married Nathaniel Richards; Nancy, who married
Andrew Compton; Anna, who married Stephen Compton ; Rachel,, who married Jacob
Shepherd; Naomi, who married James Huffman; Catharine, who married James
MeCord ; and Elizabeth, who married Cornelius Jones. She was distinguished for her
beauty and neatness; she was a pure blonde, with light red hair and blite eyes—a perfect
type of the original stock. (See page 100.} )

5. V. Peter Van Sickle, was born in (Readington Township) Hunter-
don County, in the State of New Jersey, about the year 1749. He was
the only son, and the youngest of four children (Auna, Mary, Elizabeth,
and Peter). His father was taken from him by death when he was
about five years old, and, leaving no other son to share with him the af-
fection of his mother, her fatherless boy became the absorbing object of
her doting fondness. But at the age of ten his mother died; and he
was left an orphan indeed. After the death of his mother, he lived in a
family that treated him very badly. To satisfy his hunger, it was no
uncommeon thing for him to gather the crumbs from the table, after the
family had finished their meal. His uncle, Rynear Van Sickle, hearing
of his ill-treatment, took him away, and he (Peter) was so destitute of
clothes, that his unéle wrapped his own coat around him to keep him
from perishing with the cold. After living with his uncle awhile, he
was “bound out” to learn the trade of a tanner. Left an orphan at such
an early age, it was hard to battle with the world; yet he always main-
tained that personal dignity which characterizes most of his descendants.

About the year 1774, he married Catharine, daughter of Jacob Huff-
man {whose ancestors came from Holland), from which union there
~ were eight children ; namely, I. Abraham; II. Sarah (who died at about
the age “of two years); III. Andrew; 1V. Mar garet; V. Cornelius; VL
Elas; VIL Peter; and VHIL Catharine. None of his children were
educated; for “the young people of those early times were far from hay-
ing the educational adv antages enjoyed at the present day. There were
no public schools, and often in large districts no schools of any kind for
the greater part of the year. Public libraries were almost unknown.”
He and his children spoke the Dutch language until about the year
1790. After the birth of his oldest son, Abraham, he served as a pri-
vate under General George Clinton in the Revolutionary War; he served
his counfry faithfully ; and, as a soldier and patriot, had few superiors.
We find this couple setting out in life during the period of the American
Revolution, when the country was in a very unsettled state, with the
world before them, and honesty and industry their only stock in trade.
Though a tanner by trade, he was also a farmer. In his latter days he
was a pensioner. e was a man of great intelligence, a strict Presby-
terian, and held a good place in the estimation of the public.
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He removed from Hunterdon to Sussex County, New Jersey, where he
resided on one of the best farms.in the county, now (1880) known as
~ the “Old Bog Meadow,” which was doubtless - at one time the bottom of
an extended lake. ~He removed back and forth several times from New
Jorsey to the State of New York ; the last time he removed was in the
- month of January, 1805, when he settled in Western New York. In
- the autumn of 1817, he, in company with “his wife, his sons Andrew,
Cornelius, Elias, and Peter; his youngest daughter, Catharine, and their
. families (in all, with others, thirty-seven persons), emigrated from Cay-
uga (now Tompkins) County, New York, to the State of Ohie,* travel-
ing in flat-boats down Oil Creek, the Alleghany, and the Ohio. rivers.
'This was before steamboats were generally introduced upon the western
rivers.. Corneliug Van Sickle and bis family left the Ohio River at
_ Steubenville, and, traveling across the country in a wagon, seftled in
Delaware County ; while the remainder of the company settled in Gallia
“County, near Gallipolis (“the city of the French),when the country was
yet a wilderness. “In the Indian war, prior to the treaty of Greenville,
many hoats descending the Ohio, were attacked by the Indians, and the
" white people in them cruelly massacred. ~ After the war had closed, -
wrecks of hoats were frequently seen on the shore to remind the traveler
of the unhappy fate of those who had fallen a prey to the rifle, toma-
- hawk, and scalping-knife.” g -
At this time emigration was so rapid that ‘it was’ difficult to procure
boats for the emigrants, = This company took the precaution to procure
‘boats before leaving Oil Creek. They went over mill-dams in their
boats, after landing the women and children. At one dangerous place
‘an Indian offered to run-the boats through for ‘all the “hog-meat” that
he could eat and all the whiskey he eould drink ; but they first exacted
a promise that he would keep sober until past all danger. He (the In- -~
dian) piloted the boats safely through, and received his “fire-water ” and
“hog-meat” of which he ate veraciously. The company landed at night, . -

-

*Bairly Seftlements in Ohio,—FPrior to the Revolatlonary War, there were no settlementsin
what s now (1830) the State of Ohio, An attemipt at a séttlement within the limits of Ohio was made in
April, 1785, at the mouth of the Scioto River, on the present site of Portsmonth, by four families from

_Redstone, Pennsylvania, but the difficulties with the Indians corzpelled its abandonment, “The North-
west Territory” was organized by Congress in 1787, out of unsettled lands (whith embraced the region *
Iring between the Ohjo and Great Lakes, Pennsylvania, and the Mississippt) ceded by several of the' °

- States to the general government. Congress having purchased the right of thig large tract of the Im-
dians, a new impetus was given to ¢migration. The flrst permanent settlement tormed within the
limits of Ohio, was commenced April 7th, 1788, at Marietia, at the mounth of the Muskingum River by &

. party of New Englanders—a company of Revolutionary officers and soldjers—among whom was Gen-

. .eral Rufus Putnam. Thesecond settlement in Ohio was commenced in November-of the-same yéar- :
(1788),.8t Columbis, at the mouth of the Little. Miami River, abbut five miles above the present site of E

. Cincinnati, and was known-as “Symmes’. Purchage.” The third settlement in Ohio was commeneed in

December of the following year (1780), at Cincinnati; the first log-hut was built on what I8 now (1850) the

- -corner of Main and Market stréets. Had it not been for a certain beautiful black-eyed woman (Helen)

- the present Queen City would not, perhaps, have existed, ‘or if it had, it would have been five miles -
farther-up the river. The fowrth settlement in Okio was made in 1790, at Gallipolis, at the mouth of the .

' * Chicamauga Cresk, by a French dolony, sent out under the auspices of the Beiloto Company. Colonel -

~ -Robert Safford cut the first tree on the ground where Gallipolis—* the City of the French ¥—now stands;
Ohio was-admfited into the Union as the seventeenth State, in April, 1302, T

i.
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and encamped on the banks of the river. One nighf they encamped in -
a' deserted Indian village, although each hour expecting the return of
the Indians who were supposed to have gone ¢n a hunting expedition.

"The company was four weeks floating down. During a part of the time

the water was very high and the river was strewed with drift-wood.
After a long and fatiguing journey, they arrived at their destination in

- the -month of October (1817), and thus they commenced a' pioneer Tife® .

in the wilderness. This little colony, like all others which settle in new
countries, endured many hardships and privations in the first few months
of their residence among the hills in the wilderness. * o
- ‘In‘the autumn. of 1823, he (Peter Van Sickle) and his wife, (Cath-
arine), his grand-daughter, Catharine (Abraham’s daughter, who came
with the company from New York State), and his son-in-law, Ira Finch,
and his family, removed to Central Ohio, and settled in Delaware Coun-
ty, where he (Peter) resided until his death, which.cecurred on the 27th
~of January, 1843, at the advanced age of 93 ; whilg it is said by some
‘that'he was in his 96th year. < He died. an-'easy death; after visiting
some ‘of -his relatives, he retirned home, and went out to get some wood
‘to+build & fire; after he camé in, he: fainted: "and fell back im his ehair,
His daughter, Catharine, and her husband (Ira. Finch) ran to “him and.

 asgisted him upon his bed, when he partially recovered; he -opened his

‘eyes, put his arms around them,.and said-—“Children, [ am going home!”
‘These were the last words he ever uttered.  His wife, Catharine, who
was-algo of Low Dutch descent, died about the year 1833, He and his

 wife were of a sturdy, healthy stock, and they, as well as many of their-

descendants furnish instances of unusual longevity.  Of their eight chil-
dren, seven of them—five sons and two daughters—Ilived. to rear families.

Their descendants are very numeroas, and afe found .in _magy: of the
_ States:: “Life in these degenerate days is so short that-he who has

‘reaghéd: four score and. ten, s looked upon as a relic of the past; a lone,
“gaj. of ‘the primitive forest. Children look upon him: with Teverence;;.
voung men and maidens with respect; and the middle aged with just
consideration” . . oo e

- )

s Pioneer Life in Ohio,—People whohavespens their lives in an old sett}ed _’cou_ziitr)‘-_éa-h'}dft_l‘ puta
aipt.idea of the privations and hardships éndured by the pioneers of our-now flourishing and prospers
ous States. The fashionable young lady of the presentday, taken from a luxuricus home, fuinished

with soft carpets, costly mitrors, and objects of art and refinement, could not have endyred the bare de-

solation of the pioneer log-cabin, destitute of either comfort, cqnvenience, or' beduty ; hardehips and
dangers without, and toil gnd privation within jts naked walls. - The path of the pioneer isone of ¢on-
stant anxiety. - The ear)y settlers also experienced great difficulty in preserving their domestic animals
“fromthe ravages of wild beaits; for bears and wolves were plenty. The comforts and e,orlivem.ei;icéa ol
@&wetlers in towns, resalt from the indosmilable energy, indastry, and frugality of thoge early.tamers of
the wilderness. .Among the early sottlers of the eountry, there weré no distinctions in soeiety ; no aris;
 toeratis lines drawn between the upper and .lower .classes;.all were upon an equality.. “Their soclal

" amnsements proceeded from matters of necessity. A log-rolling, or the raising of a log-cabin, was gen-

- erally.socompanied with o guHting, or sémething of the sort, and t_l_nisjbmi_igh.t together a whole neigh-
Torhood of both sexes; who, after the lubormof ihe day were ended, spent the larger portion of the hight.
in dancing and otherinnocentamusements.”. . . . . - . T

- o _ . “I hear the fresd of ploneezs, e,

. S - Of pations,yetto be, .. . - ..

_ The first low wash of waves, whera8oon.

Shail 7oll & human sea.”’—WHITTIER.

S
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Generation.

~ - 6. VI. Abraham Van Sickle, the first child of Catharine (Huffman)
and Peter, was born in Orange County, New York, about the year 1776..
"He was twice married ; first, in Sussex County, New Jersey, on the 31st

- of August, 1803, to Rackel Caykendall or Curtendall, by whom he_.

- Irad eleven children ; J. Catharine ; II. Peter; IIL. Elizabeth ; IV. Noah;

V. Abrabam; VL Margaret; VIL Sarah “Aun; VIIL George; IX.

- a . !

Selah; X. Cernelius, bofn about the year 1823, who died Oct. 17, 1841
_ in Tioga Co., N. Y.; and XI. Richard Henry. About the year 1811,
_he removed to Western New York, and settled in Cayuga (now Tomp-
kins) County, where his wife, Rachel, died October 10, 1841. He was
 next married (Jan. 3, 1843) in  Tompkins County, New York, to Eliza- -
“beth (who was born Oct. 9, 1810), daughter of David Paine, of the
“same place, by whom he had two children; (XII.) Ist, Julia Ann ; and
“(XML) 2nd, Charles. He was a farmer by occupation; and he also -
worked at shoe-making. He* could play the violin. About the year.. .
1848, he made & visit to Ohio to see his, relatives, but he never moved
~ from New York Staté. He died in Steuben County, New York, Jan. 83,
1867, at the advapced age of 92. Tt is said by his second wife, Eliza-. -
_ beth, that if he had lived till the 8th of April, 1867, he would have been-
97 years old. | B o R
. 8. VIL Andrew Van Sickle, the third child of Peter and Catharine -
was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, about the year 1779. Hewas
matried in the same county, ob the 8th of Sept., 1800, to Sarak, daugh-
- ter of Solomon Courtright, of Sussex County, New Jersey, by whom be
had thirfeen ‘children ; I. David, who died at about the age of 15 years;
1. Thomas; III. Jacob; IV. Martin; V. Hannah; VL Eliza ; VIIL
‘Almira; VIIL. Catharine, who died young; IX. DeWitt Clinton; X,

" Moses E.; XL Sarah Apn; XII. Ursulaj and XHI. Ann Drusilla.
. About the year 1805, he removed to Western New York, and settled in
* QCayuga (now Tompkins) County. In the autumn of 1817, he emigrated -

~ to Southern Ohio, and settled in Gallia County, where he remained about

. “three years, thence removing to Indiana and settling in Vermillion
~ County, where he resided until his death, which occurred July 17,1822, ~
“or August 24, 1824. He was a farmer, wheelwright, and shoemaker by -
. occlipation. = His wife, Sarah, was a doctress (mid-wife) and a success-
ful practitioner. In 1827 she removed to Jo Daviess County, Illinois;=*
~ “where she resided until her death, which occurred. in September, 1849.
s All their children were large, strong, and well proportioned, and hence
- well. caloulated to endure the privations and hardships of pioneer:life, of
which they all know more or less. e e
9. VIII. Margaret Van Sickle, the fourth child of Peter and Cath- -
" . arine, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey about the year 1782.
" She was married in the same county, about the year 1804, to Christo- .

-
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pher Dennis, by whom she had a large family of children; I. Peter;
IT. Rachel; III. and I'V. Maria and Marinda (twins); Amos; ete. She
(Mrs. Dennis) was a doetress (mid-wife), and a successful practitioner.
About the year 1807, they removed {o Western New York, and settled
in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, where they remained a few years,
thence removing to Steuben County, New York, after which nothing is
known of their history.
10. IX. Cornelius Van Sickle, the fifth child of Peter and Catharine
was born in Sussex Co., New Jersey, March 8, 1785, Ile was twice
married; first, in Sussex County, New Jersey (March 8, 1807) on his
22nd blI‘thd‘lY, to Elizabeth, daughter of Isaiah Roloson by whom he
had six children; I, Isaiah, hom Nov. 3, 1809 IL Splah born June §,
1812 ; I11. Sarah K., born prf i1, 1814 1V, Seymonl, born Jan. 8
1817 V. Levi U. bom August ]o 1?:19, and VI. Ehzabcth Mfma
born Teb. 7, 1822, About the year 1808, he removed to Western New
York, and settled in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County; and from thence,
in the autumn of 1817, to Central Ohio, and settled in Delaware County
(Kingston Township),when that part of the State was but thinly settled,
where he did the work of a pioneer. Iis wife, Elizabeth (who was born
in 1786), died on the last day of February, 1822. On the t1th of June
of the same year, he married Sarah, daughter of Isaac Rosecrans, and a
distant relative of Genceral Rosecrans of the late civil war. Ier father,
Isaac, was opposed to the match, but Cornelius, like young Lochinvar,
stole her by night from her father’s window, and carried her off in
triumph. By his second wife, Sarah, he had twelve children ; (VIL) 1st,
Mary, born April 25, 1823 ; (V H) 2nd, Caroline, born June 1, 1825 ;
(TX) 3rd, Susan, bom Out 11, 1827, “ho died Teb 19, 1858 (X) 1th
Hiland Hulblut born Feb. 2 18‘30 (XI) oth, banfoxd born March 19
1832 (XI1L) Gth Lyman, born July 11, 1831 (Xlll) Tth, E\P]l]lf‘
born Dec. 19, 1837 (XIV.) 8th, James Monroe born Jan. 19, 18%0
who died Md 1, 1863 (unmarrlbd) (XV.) 9th, Cornehu& born March
2, 1842 (XVI) 10th, Asher A. Dayvis, born March 18, 1844 ; ; (XVIL)
llth, Roqelmda born Sept. 9, 1846 ; and (XVIIL) thh, Francis Mar-
ion, born May 15) 1849, who dlod Ju]y 4, 1850. In the spring of 1853,
he in company with Ira Finch and their families, removed f{rom Dela-
ware County, Ohio, to the State of Michigan, and settled in Clinton
- County, Essex Township, where he resided until his death, which oc-
curred on the 31st of October, 1863, at the age of 78. He was a farmer *
by occupation, and by great industry and Pcon01n)—-slo\v and honest
gains—acquired a handsome property. He lived to see most of his
children and many of his grand-children well seftled in life, enjoying
the benefits of his good name, and the respect of the commumty at large.
His second wife, S‘uah was born July 25, 1805, and died January 6,
1872. She was a good and faithful wife, a kind and indulgent mothel
a,nd was highly esteemed by all who knew her.
. X. Elias Van Sickle, the sixth child of Peter and Catharine,
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“was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, August 8, 1787. In 1805 he
removed with his father’s family to Western New York, He was
married in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, on the 26th °
of November, 1809, to Hannah, sister to Sarah, Andrew Van Sickle’s
wife, snd daughter of Solomon Courtright,* of Sussex County, New
Jersey, by whom he had fifteen children; 1. Isaac, born Oct. 29,1310;-
~ TI. Maria, born Oct. 27,1811, who died Nov. 22,1813 111. Marcus,born
_Reb, 14, 1813; IV. William, born Jan. 5, 1815 ;*Elizabeth, born May
98, 1816; VL. Orrin, born May 5, 1818; VII. Nelson, born Nov. 22,
1819; "VIIL Ira, born Feb. 25, 1821; IX. Lucinda, born Feb. 15, -
1823 ; X. Catharine, born Nov. 27, 1824 ; X1. Adaline, born March 24,

1826 ; XII. Electa, born Nov. 24, 1827 ; XIIL. Pheebe Ann, born July

12, 1831; XIV. Hannah, born March 16, 1833; and XV, Sarah Jane,
born Feb:-27,1836. In the autumn of 1817 he removed to Southern
Ohio, and settled in Gallia County. In 1828 he removed to Cential
- Ohio, and settled in Delaware County (Porter Township). About
~the year 1853, hie removed to Huron County, Ohio. Though a farmer,
he also carried on the business of blacksmithing. -He died in Dela-
“ware County, Ohio, en the 12th of April, 1861, in the T4th year of his
-age.  His children’s richest inheritance was their father’s good natme.
%i‘s wife, Hannah, was born in the State of New Jersey on the 17th
‘of April, 1791, and is now'(1880) hving. C | |

-

12. XI. Peter Van Sickle, the seventh child and youngest son of
Peter and Catharine, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, on the
8th of September, 1792. In 1805 he was taken by his parents to
“Western New York. He was married in Cayuga (now Tompking)
‘County, New York, in May, 1813, to Lydia Deyo, daughter of Polly
and Elias Deyo, of Vermont, by whom he had seven children—one

- s§olomen Courtright, was born in the State of New Jersey in the year 1749, Heservedasa private
in the Revolutionary War. During the progress of the Revolationary War when the BriLl_sh_t.roobs in-
vaded New Jersey, great consternation seized the inhabitants as the sharp crack of musketry and the
- roaring of cannon were heard, the family of Solomon Courtright fled from their home and hid inthe . -
_u:nq_ér_-bruét_h to eseape from the British soldiers. About the year1774, he married Hannah Ayers, of New +
Jersey, by whom he had ten children—three sons and seven daughters—all of whom lived to rear fami-
lies; Hediedin 1844, in the Hith year of his age, and was buried in Pera Township, Huron County, Ohio..
At about the age of 85, two of his sons and one daughter (S8arah, Andrew Van Slckie’s wife) died 'leamri‘ng
one son and yix daughters living in the year 1861, . On the 16th of June, 186l, they all met tozether and
vigited their father’s grave for the last time for some of them, and perhaps for all. The names of his
children, then living, together with their ages and residences, are ad follows +—Catharine Davenport, 76
years old, Wood County, Onio; Elizabétn Eastman, 72 years old, Wisconsin; Hannah Van Bickle, 70
_ years oid, DelawareCounty, Ohio; William Conriright, 63 years old; New Jersey ; Osey 3tephens, 66 ycars
. 0id, Folton County, Ohio; Rachel Covert, 65 yonrs old, Norwalk, Huyron County, Obio; Pheebe Stephens,
61 years old, Deélaware County, Ohio, The following is the number or"childran,_ grandchifldren, ahd
-great grand-children, belonging to each of the daughters now (1861) living :—Catharine Davenp’ort.; 0.
cchildren, 8¢ grandchildren, and 16 great-grandchildren ; Elizabeth Eastman, 10 children, 50 grandclil]q.
rem, _ax_a_d 5 great-grandchildren; Hannah Van Sickle,12 children, 48 grand children, and one great-grand
- ehild ; Rachel Covert, 10 chilc’_lren, 38 grandchildren ; Usey Stephens, 7children, $1 grandchildren ; Phabe
Stephens, 13 children, 27 grandehildren, ; being & total of63 children, 234 grandehildren, and 25 great- -
grandchildren—whole number, 321, The above sisiers have been separated from each other upwards of.
forty years, during which tifhe-they suffered hardships and privations, such a8 none but the oldest
- pioneers know any thing about; and now (1861) they look as healthy and rugged as any old 'pebplé

founa in the country.. The above facts have not their parallel, probably, in Northern Ohjo.”—0. @.
Smitih, . _ '

J
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son and six daughters; L Clarissa; II. Susan, who died young; i1l
Emily; IV. Deidamia; V. Delia, who died young; VI. Celia, born
about 1833, who died about 1842; and VII. John Waddell; all of .
whom, except Clarissa, were born in Green Township, Gallia County,
Ohio. In the autumn of 1817 he emigrated from Western New York
to Southern. Ohio, and settled among the hills in Gallia County (Green
Township), where he purchased a small farm (paying at the rate of
$1.50 per acre), on which he did the work of a pioneer. Though a
farmer by occupation, he sometimes worked at the business of a coop-
er; also at shoemaking, He was fond of hunting and fishing, and

was very successful, both in catching fish and shooting game. He

was a good violinist, and handled his bow with a peculiar motion.
He frequently played for dancing parties. He had good natural abili-
ties, but was uneducated. He was strictly honest in everything, as is
shown by the following anecdotes, told by one of the early settlers
(John Waddell¥). '
When the country was new, he, with others, was employed in con-
structing a bridge across a stream; and as it was some distance from
the settlement, they camped out. After working some time on the
bridge, their supply of meat gave out; and some of the men killed a
hog which helonged to William Null- (one of the early scttlers),
brought it into camp, and dressed it. e (Peter Van Sickle) would
neither cat of the meat, nor grease his moccasins with the lard.
This was testified to in court afterward by one of the men employed
on the bridge. At another time he and another man were sent by
Mr. John Waddell to his corn-crib to measure out corn for themselves.
The other man shook the basket in which they measured the corn, in
order to get fuller measure. He (Peter Van Sickle) told Mr. Wad-

sFohn Waddcll was born in Greenbrier County, Virginia, on the 13th day of October, 1794, and was
taken by his father to Ohio in 1816, He was the oldest of his father'a family, He was married at theage
of %6 (In Gallia Counnty, Ohio) to Luecinda Martin, daughter of Judge Robert Armstrong, of Gallia County,
Ohig, by whom he hadstx children—one son and five daughters; 1. Robert Avmsirong, who died in ehild-
hood; II, Surah June, who married William Womeldorff: II1, Mary Cefharine,whao died In tnfancy; IV.
Nuancy Hlizabeth, who married P. P. Rouch ; V. Lydia Swsen, who married B, A, Hay; and VI, Lucinda
Armstrong, who married Robert MeLeod., Te waa a man of great cnergy and foree ofeharacter, and dur-
ing a long life of industry and frugality had made for himself and his children comfortable homes. He
was highly osteemed and respacted by a large civele of friends, Ile did everyihing in his power to malke
home pleasant and hig family happy. He celebrated his golden wedding on the 4th of November, 1874,
Upen this nemorable cecasion he had four children {daughters), sixteen grandchildren, and six great-
grandchildren 1iving, all of whom were present exeept two,  On the 18th of January, the following year
(1875), he died at his residence in Green Township, Gallia County, Ohio. His father, James Waddell,was
horn in Bath {(now Pacahontas) Connty, Virginia, in the year 1974, He removed to Ohlo, in tho year
1815, and setiled in Gallia County, where he resided until his death, which oceurred on the 24th of Dec-
ember, 1818, His (John’s) grandfather, Alexander Waddell, was born in the oity of Glasgow, Beotland,
about the year 1732, and emigraled to America about 1770, landing at Jamestown, Virginia. 1le fought
under Colonel Andrcw Lewls at the battle of Point Pleasani, Oct. 10, 1774, and sorvod as o soldier in the
Revolutionary War. He first setthed in Virginia, but in 1820 removed to Ohic, and setiled in Gallia
County, Green Township, where he resided nntil his death, which oceurred on the §th of Septeraber,
1834, at thegreat age of 102 years, In the year 1874 ie had 403 descendants. Thoe Waddells, like the Van
Sickles, are a sturdy racz, and turnish instances of unusnal longevity., The Waddell Famnily i3 ot great
antlgulty, descended from the early inhabitants of Scotland. The family has furnished many noted
persons. InSeotland, where it originated, it eomprises & considerable part of the population, and has
also become largely ropresented in America, The original grant of the Coat of Arms, bears dale of May
3, 1627,
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dell not to trust that man, for he shook every half-bushel. - These an-
~ ecdotes illustrate his strict integrity. - = - | -

In the autumn of 1846, he left his family and went to Central Ohio
on a visit to his relatives, where he remained two years, then went
back to Southern Ohio, and returning to Central Ohio, brought with
" him'his son and his daughter Emily, leaving the remainder of his,
fanily on the farm, ' After his daughter Emily was married he made -
his home with her; and after a lingering sickness he died in Lincoln
~ Township, Morrow. County, Ohio, on the 28th of January, 1869,in -

- the 77th yedr of his age, and was buried in the burying-ground at

Woodbury, Peru Township, Morrgw County, Ohio. . o

His wife, Lydia (who was also of Dutch descent), was born in Ca-
yuia County, New York, March, 1796, or June 21, 1796. She was 4
woman of more than ordinary intelleet, but enjoyed only the advantages
of an education common to the times and the country. She was a great -
. friend to the poor, and never turned them away empty-handed. She al-
ways regretted having left “York State.” During the latter years of her
. life lier mental faculties were impaired, in consequence of failing bealth,
-and the injurious effeets of trials and disappointments upon a nature like . -

hers—ambitious, sensitive, and altogether undisciplined by contack-with
the world. - She"died suddenly on the 2nd of February, 1877, in the
81st year of her age, and was buried in the old Questel burying-ground,
on the banks of Raceoon Creek, in Green Township, Gallia County, Ohio.
.- 18. XII. Catharine Van Sickle, the eighth and youngest child and
daughter of Peter and Catharine, was born in Sussex County, New Jer-
sey, April 20, 1795, In 1805 she was taken by her parents to Western -
New York.  She was married in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New -
Yerk, on the 81st of October, 1815, to fra Finch, farmer, son of Seely
" Finch, By whom she had eight children; 1. Deborah Ann; 1L~ Seely ;.
v III, Jackson ; IV. Peter; V. Margaret Catharine; VI. Phillip; VIL

‘Permelia Olive ;. and VIII. Martha Jane; all of whom lived to have

- {families.¥ In the autumn of 1817, she, in company with her. father and

“#F, Deborah Ann Fineh, the first child and cldest daughter of Ira and Catharine,
* ‘was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, July 21, 1816. She was mar-
ried in Delaware County, Ohio, April 20, 1837, tc JOSEPH KEEN, Esq., son of Joseph -~
Keen, by whom she had four children-—one son and three daughters; I. Mary, born
April 1, 1838, who was twice married—first (May 15, 1856) to Frederick Dague, son of
. John Dague (by whom she had one child, Edith Evadena, born July 20, 1857), and sec-
‘ond (Sept. 23, 1866), to Jackson Page (by whom she had four -children-—Sarah Ann, born

© " July 21,1867; Kate May, born Oct. 4, 1870 ; George William, born Sept.. 27, 1872; and

. Fannie Permelin, born July 20, 1874) ; II. Kate, born May 15, 1840, who was twice mar-
ried--first to John Cobb; and second to Sylvester Heverlo—(4 children); 1ML Fannie,
_born Oct. 1, 1842, who married John Brubaker (4 children); and IV, Alley, born Jan. 9,
1845, who married-Ellen Sevy (3 children). - In the spring of 18567 they removed from
Ohio to Michigan, and settled in Clinton County, Where het hiusband, Joseph Keen (who . -
was born Abg. 17, 1800), died Jan 81, 1877. ' He was a man of more than ordinary rhtel-
“lect, and was highly esteemed by the community in which he lived. His widow now .
(1880) lives near Eureka, Clinton Co., Mich. e - '
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mother, emigrated to Southern Ohio, and settled in Gallia County. In
the autumn of 1823, with her family, her father and mother, and her
neice, Catharine (Abraham Van Sickle’s danghter), removed to Central
Ohio, and settled in Delaware County. In the spring of 1853, she with
her family, in company with Cornelias Van Sickle and family, removed
to the State of Michigan, and settled in Clinton Countp-' Duplain Town-
ship, where her husband Ira Finch (who was born in "1787), died June
26, 1853, at the age of 66. Nearly all her days have been spent amidst
the hardships of pioneerlife. She was energetic and high-spirited. Am-
bitious for her children, she bent all her energies towards forwarding
their interests, to give them a liberal education, and the benefits of re-

II. Seely Fineh, the second child and oldest son of Tra and Catharine, was born in
Gallia County, Ohio, January 29, 1819. He was married at Xenia, Greene County, Ohio,
November 25, 1847, to Maria W., daughter of Joseph Provost, a Frenchman of Montreal,
(Canada, by whom lie had five children; 1. fra Aflen, born Oct 15, 1848, who married Ar-
dell Eddy ; 1. Phillip Oscar, born Nov. 14, 1849, who married Hattie Schoonmaker ; 111,
Mary Fvadna, born Nov. 11, 1851, who married Herbert Mecumber, (by whom. she had
one child, a daughter, Maud, born April 10, 1874) ; IV. Kute Florence, born Deec. 9, 1853
and V. Charles Eddy, born Oct. 29, 1858, His wife, Mary W., was born in Xenia, Ohio,
March 2, 1829, They removed to Michigan in 1854, and back fo Xonia in 1857, and
thence fo Michigan in the aufumn of 1866, and settled in Clinton County, where Mr.
" Fineh died July 1, 1868. His death was a tragedy. He was employed in the saw-mill of
Sickles & Fox, and was engaged in * jointing ’’ a circular saw, when from some unknown
cause the saw was get in motion, and before help came, he wag caught and torn in a
shocking manner. His right arm was lacerated from the shoulder to the hand and bro-
- ken in one or two places; while his left leg was erushed and mangled, and nearly separa-
ted from his body. The accident oceurred about nine o’clock in the forencon, and he
died about six o’clock in the evening of the same day. ‘“T'he history of this good and
clever man, is a short one, but it is a pleasant thought to dwell upon, that although in
moderate circumstances, he enjoyed married life with as much happiness as usually falls
to human lot.”. He was a kind and affectionate husband, an indulgent father, a good
neighbor, and a worthy citizen. This sad and fatal accident was an overwhelming ecal-
amity to bis wife and children. She was left with a family of five children whom she
supported by hard work and good management. His widow has since married again,
and now (1880} lives at Flsie, Clinton County, Michigan.

IIL. Jackson Finch, the third child of Ira and Catharine, was born in Gallia Coun-
ty, Ohio, October 7, 1822, Hec was married in Delaware County, Ohio, to Hoarriet, daugh-
ter of Solomon Courtright, by whom he had two children; I. a daughter, Mahala, born
about 1844, who died in 1846; IL a son, Jackson, born Oct. 7, 1848, who married Adda
He died Febraary 14, 1848, eight months before his son was born. His widow
next married George Smith. They removed to Illinois, and thence to Iowa, where Mr.
Smith died. She now (1830} lives in Lucas County, Iowa.

1V. Peter Finch, the fourth child of Ira and Catharine, was born in Delaware Coun-
ty, Ohio, May 15, 1825, He was married in Morrow County, Ohio, January 21, 1847, to
Mary Ann, daughter of Francis C. Olmsted, by whom he had seven children ; 1. Abigail
Amelic, born. Oct. 30, 1847, who married Boise Woolly, farmer (by whom she had owne
son); IL. dmasa, born April 7, 1849, who died May 8, 1850 ; III. Rose Altha, born April
2, 1851, who married (on her 20th birthday) Samuel E. Gillam, M. D.; IV. Fra, born Feb,
1, 1858, who died Oct. 13, 1873 ; V. Frwin, born March 20, 1855, who married Mary Ellen
Downey (by whom he had one daughter); VI. Elizabeth, born Sept. 23, 1858; and VII. -
(teorge Washington, born Feb, 22, 1862, who died about March 22, 1862, In the antumn
of 1851, he removed to Michigan, and scttled in Clinton County, where he died February
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- fined somety She is a lady of good personal "appearance; about the
average height, and well proportioned, with dark hair and eyes, of re-
fined-ideas, ambitious and enterprlsmg, and well calculated to be a lead-
er in society. She maimtains a high social standing, but her manners
are simple and unassuming. Had she been educated she would have
been an ornament to society, but as it is her life has been a success ; her
children and grandehildren move in the best society, and are. hlghly res-
__sPected She was ever a virtuous and affectionate wife, a kind and in-

‘dulgent mother, esteemed by all who knew her, and eSpeclally by her
children and grandchildren. She is now (1880) living at the age of 85,
enjoying the possession of her physical and mental faculties.

" 18,1868, -His wife; Mary Ann (who was born Jan. 28, 1824), next married (July 29, 1866)
Oharles Teets, by whom she had one daughter, Mary Cornehe born May 28, 1867. Her
‘husband, Charles Teets, was born Feb. 9, 1811, and died Dec, 19, 1877. His, widow now
(1880) resides at Elsie, Clinton County, Mlchlg&n. ' S
V. Margaret Catharine Finch, the fifth child of Ira and Catharine, was born in
Delaware Comity, Ohio, February 10, 1828, She was married in Morrow County, Ohlo,
' May 15, 1856, to Joseph Craven, son of Thomas Craven, by whom she had an only daugh-
ter, J osephme, born Feb. 23, 1857, who married (Jan. 8, 1879) James H. Travis, M. D. In
the spring of 1853, they removed to Michigan, and settled in Clinton County, where Mxr..
Craven (who was born in Hunterdon County, New J ersey, January 25, 1819) died May
13, 1857. His widow and daughter now (1880) reside at Elsie, Clinton. County, Michigan, -
: VI. Philip Finch, the sixth child of Ira and Catharine, was born in Delaware
County, Ohio, April 18, 1830. In the spring.of 1853, he, in company with- his father's
family, removed to Mlchlgan, where he did the wark of a pioneer. He was married in
Clinton County, Michigan, S8eptember 30, 1860, to Iarriet, daughter of Albert Crow, by
whoem he bad three children ; I. Milton, born Ang. 31, 1861 ; IL. Flora Catharine, born
‘March 4, 1864 ; and T Ann Adelia, born Aug. 6, 1872, HIS w1fe, Harriet, was born in
FErie County, Pennsylvama, ‘May 8, 1838." In his younger days he was a good violinist.
He is a farmer by occupation, and now (1880) lives on his farm in Duplam Towmshlp,
. Clinton County, Michigan. P. O., Elsie. - -
. VII, Permelia Olive chh, the seventh child of Ira and Catharine, was born in
Delaware County, Ohio, August 31, 1832; and was married in the sameé county, on the -
" 17th of April, 1853, to John S. Blayney, farmer, son of George Blayney, by whom she ~

- had an only son, Jasper Nelson, born Nov. 27, 1854. 'Her husband, J ohn 8. Blayney

. (who was born-in Licking County, Ohio), is-a man of more than ordinary intellect, and
. holds a good place in the estimation of the public. In the spring of 1856, they removed
to the State of Michigan, and settled on their farm in Clinton County, Duplaan Town} '
shlp, where they now (1880) reside. P. O., Elsle.

VIII. Martha Jane Finch, the elghth and youngest ohild and daughter of Ira and
Catharine, was born in the village of Pagetown, Delaware (now Morrow) County, Ohio,

_ December 11, 1835, In the spring of 1853, she removed with her *father’s family to the
State-of Mlemgan, Clinton County, Where she was twice married ; first, on her 25th birth- ,
day (Dec. 11, 1860) to Tsoas H. Craven, brother to Joseph, Margacret’s husband and son
of Thomas Craven, by whom she had one child, a son, Isaac Robert, born Jan. 29, 1862.
Her husband, Isaac H. Craven (who was born March 18, 1827), died June 6, 1862, She

“next marned (Apnl 11, 1866) Aaron Sickles, son of John Sickles, by whom she had three
children ; Katie Ann, born Mareh 8, 1867; Nelson Igbell Grant, born Nov. 13, 1870; and

© - Mattie Irene, born Feb, 22, 1875. Her husba.nd Aaron Sickles, was born in Wayne

-Ceunty, New York, October 2,1817.- He is a good business man, He was elected :a -
member Jof the Michigan Leglslature in 1869. They now (1880) resude in Duplam Town-
‘ghip; Clinton County, M:ehlgan P. 0., ‘Elsie, ~
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Foneth Generation.

14. XTIII. Catharine Van Sickle, the first child of Rachel (Caykendall)
and Abraham, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, in the year
1804. About the year 1811, she was taken by her parents to Western
New York, thence, in the autumn of 1817, by her grandparents, to
Southern Ohio, and from thence, in the autumn of 1823, by her aunt
Catharine Finch’s family, to Central Ohio. She was married in Dela-~
ware County, Ohio, about the year 1824, to .Amos Rodgers, by whom
she had an only son, Chauncy, born about the year 1325, She died
about the year 1827, at the early age of 23.  Her son, Chauncy, is said
to have married, and removed to the State of lowa.

15. XIV. Peter Van Sickle, the second child and oldest son of
Abraham and Rachel, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, February
28, 1806. About the year 1811, he was taken by his parents to West-
ern Now York, and from thence, in 1822, he went to Northern Ohio.
He was married in Huron County, Ohio, January 15, 1829, to Julia
Ann, daughter of Joscph N. Pickard, by whom he had uine chlldlen 1
Ann Amanda born Oct 18, 1829; II. Andrew B., born Nov. 10, 1831
III. Sarah, horn Dec 16, 183‘3 IV. Selah, born ' Jan. 30, 185%6 who
died Jan. 30 1846 ; V. Tane Ann horn March 20, 1838; VI John M.,
born Jan. 30 ]8’10 VII. Julia P., horn April 15, 1843 ; "VIIL Harriet
P., born Amll 1, 1846 who never marrled and IX. Maria Carolire, born
Mflreh 14, 1848 who died Feb. 8,1851. His wife, Julia Ann, was born
in Cayuga, Counfy, New York, Janualy 10, 1810, and runmed with her
parents to Ohio in 1820. Ho is a farmer by oceupatmn He is a man
of truth and veracity ; his note is considered as good as money in bank,
and his word can be relied upon under all circumstances; while among
business men he has an untarnished reputation. e removed to the
State of [llinois in 1839, and settled in Stephenson County (before the
county was surveyed), where he now (1880) resides. P. 0., Lena.

16. XV. Elizabeth Van Sickle, the third child of \bmham and
Rachel, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, January 15, 1309, and
about the year 1811 she was taken by her parents to Western New Xm k
where she was marricd, about the year 1837, to Solomon Hoftaling.
She died without issue, October 10, 1841 or November 5, 1841, the same
day that her mother died ; and they were Duried in the same grave.

17. XVI. Noah Van S1ck1e, the fourth child of Abraham ‘md Rach-
el, was born in Sussex Couuty, New Jersey, January 22, 1811, and
about the same year was taken by his parents to WLsteln New York
He was married in Tompkins County, New York, October 13, 1841, to
}fary, daughter of Marcus Stevens, of the same placc, by w hom he had
six ch11d1en L. Janette, born March 1, 1844 ; II. John, born Nov. 3,
1847 ; IIL Peter, born Apul 9, 1850, who died at City Point, Vlrg,mla,
Feb. —, 1865, in the cause of his counhy ; IV. Philander, born June
13, 1852 V. Seymour, born June 5, 1854 ; and VI. Elias, born Feb. 8,
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'~ 1861. In the spring of 1860, he removed to Pennsylvania, and settled -
"“in Potter County, where he now (1880) resides.  He is a farmer by oc-
. cupation, and lives on his own farm near Harrison Valley. - - =
- . 18, XVIL Abraham Van Sickle, the fifth child of Abraham and
7 Rachel; was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, Mareh. -
11,1812, ‘He was married in Huron County, Ohio, January 15,1838,
- to" Louisa, daughter of Weed Stevens, of the 'same,pl_a'ce,l-by__who@_,;h.e'
~ had six children ; L-Peter, born Oct. 7, 18383 IL an infant son, hgtn in .
" -the month of February, about the year 1840, who lived only-a-few hours; -
* TII. Mary Aun, born Feb. 18, 1842 ; V. Charles Henry, born July 23,
1844, who died in infaney ;¥V{ Albert, born August 8, 1857, who died -
Nov. 18, 1858 ; and VI.[Abraham Lincoln,: born July 14, 1860, who is -
the only child now (1880) living, - His wife, Louisa, was born in . the ™
Stateof Connecticut, July 17,.1819. ~ She is a lady of good natural abil- .-
ities. He is a farmer by occupation. “In the spring of 1853, he removed
 to the State of Miclfigan, and settled on a farm in_ Eaton: County. - In.
1876 he sold his fafm, and.purchased a nice propetrty in the villpge of ..
Bellevue, Eaton County, Michigan, where he now. (1880) resides.
19. XVIII. Margaret Van Sickle, the sixth child of Abrahamifipa
-~ Rachel, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New. York,”
" March T, 1815, and was married in the same county on the-l6th'ef "
" “February, 1836, to Jokn W. Worden, cooper, son of Deborah. (Burch) -
- and Joseph Worden, by whom she had five children ; Mary Elizabeth, -
-~ born, 31, 1837, who married (March 10, 1857) Solomon Chap-

“mian ; Leroy B., born April 14, 1841, who married (Jan. 11,1862)
' Sarah Jane Worden—a third cousin ; Ebenezer D., born Aug. 4, 1842,
_who married (Sept. 12, 1867) Minerva Cooper ; Rachel A., born Nov..-
-~ .99, 1844, who married (Aug. 6, 1863) Daniel Waorden—a second ceg- .
 sin—and died May 7, 1878; and Charl® A., born July 14;1848; who -
-« -died Jan. 30, 1849, Heér sons, Leroy B. and Ebenezer 1), ere in the -
“ - army of the Potomac during the late civil.war ; they were both wound-" -
. ed, and now (1880)-draw pensions from the Government. - Her hus-
‘" band, John W. Worden, was born in Wilkesbarre, Luzerne €o.; Pa.,
-, - March 26, 1815, and diéd in Tompkins Co., N.Y.,Jan, 10,1867 She’
now (1880) resides-at No. 25 South Plain St,, Ithaca, Tompkins Coun:
 .ty, New York.. o ST
~.20. XIX. Sarah Ann Van Sickle, the seventh child of Abraham-and
Rachel, %as born in Cayuga (now Thorpkins) County, New York,
© about the year 1817, and was married in the same cpunty to George
- .Higley, farmer, son of Timothy ‘Higley, by whom she had ten child="-
- rem; namely, Mary, Hannah, Maria, Darius, Charlés, George, Delilah, -
.+ Piana, John,and. Emery. They removed to Huron County; Obhio, and
. from thence to Hillsdale County, Michigan, where they now (1880),

.91, XX. George Van Sickle, the eighth child of ‘Abrghani and

- Rachel, was bora in Tompkins County, Now York, Oct. —=, 1820,
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He was married in Huron County, Ohio, to Angeline, daughter of
Andrew Robinson, by whom he had six children; L Marcus, born
about 1841; IL Henry; IIT. Catharine, who died young ; IV. Alfred ;
V. Lyman ; and VI. Josephine. He has separated from his wife, and
now (1880) rcsides in New London, Huron County, Ohio.

22. XXI. Selah Van Sickle, the ninth child of Abraham and
Rachel, was born in Tompkins County, New York, on New Year’s
day, 1822.  He was married at Ithaca, New York, March 15, 1847, to
Sarah M., danghter of Mary (Wicks) and James Olivett, of Sharon,
Connecticat, by whom he had eight children; I John James, born
March 25, 1848 1L Margaret Ann, born Jan. 7,1850; Iil. George,
born Jan. 7, 1853, who died July 8, 1853; IV. Charles W., born July
4, 1854; V. Frances M., born Sept. 10, 1856 ; VI. Augusta, born Aug.
21,1860, who died Nov. 21, 1863; VII. Josephine, born Jan. 10,
1863, who died Nov. 10, 1863; and VIII. Bennie A., born Feb. 3,
1866. His wife, Sarah M., was born in Columbia County, New York,
May 7, 1821. Ile is a farmer by occupation, and now (1830) resides
at Dryden, Tompkins County, New York. -

~ 24. XXII. Richard Henry Van Sickle, the eleventh child of Ab-
“ raham and Rachel, was born in Tompkins County, New York, June
14, 1827. He served about one year in the late civil war, (in Com.
pany G, 420d Regiment, 2nd Division Illinois Volunteer Infantry) be-
ing enrolled on the 30th of September, 1864, and receiving an hon-
orable discharge at Nashville, Tennessee, June 14, 1865. He was
married in Lena, Stepheuson County, Illinois, September 25, 1866, to
Louise, daughter of Martin Murphy of the same place, by whom he
had four children; I. Fred. Martin, born Oct. 9, 1867 ; I1I. John Wil-
ber, horn Dec. 5, 1873, who died Sept. 26, 1875; ‘II1. George, born

Sept. 29, 1875 ; and IV. Charles, born Aug. 22, 1878, He is a farmer

by occupation, and now (1830) lives on his own farm near Lena,
Stephenson County, IHinois,
- 25. XXTII Julia Ann Van Sickle, the twelfth child of Abraham
and the first child of his second wife, Elizabeth, (Paine) was born in
Tompkins County, New York, October 15, 1844.- She married (Dec.
0, 1873) Jonathan Bonney, son of Peter Bonney. By another ac-
count, she 1s said to have married Peter Dennis, son of Margaret
(Van Sickle) aud Christopher Dennis. She now (1880) resides in
Tompkins County, New York.

26. XXIV. Charles Van Sickle, the thirteenth child of Abraham
and the second child by his second wife, Elizabeth, and youngest
child of both, was born in Tompkins County, New York, February
24, 1846. e was married in Jo Daviess County, Wisconsin, Novem-
ber 21, 1867, to Anna, sister to Louisa, Richard enry Van Sickle’s
wife, and daughter of Martin Murphy of Lena, Stephenson County,
Hlinois, by whom he had four children; I. Marein Edward, born Ang.
25, 1868; II. James J., born March 19, 1871 ; III. Charles Irvin, born
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MarchS 1875 and IV. Ma.r Emma, born Oct. 11, 1877 "He isa

rmer by occupatlon and now (1880) hves on h1s own falm near
\ena, Stephenson County, Illinois.

28, XXV, Thomas Van Sickle, the second child of Sarah (Ceurt-
ight) and Andrew, was born in Sussex County, New Jersey, May 10,
1803. About the year 1805, he was taken by his parents to Western

'“"‘"New York;. thence in the autumn of 1817, to Southern Ohio (Galha "

ounty), and from thence to Indiana, where he is said to have been a- )
tradér with the Indians for several years. It is said that he could ‘

,sEea.k the Indian language with fluency, while the habit of speakmg

- -

at language embarrassed him in the useof the English. He return~

'-ed to Ga.lha County, Ohio, where he was married on the 4th of De-

tember, 1828, to Miss Barbara Wigner, by whom he had three

ehlldren all of whom are deceased. He is said to have married a
i second Wlfe ‘He was a very stout muscular man. He_removed to
| Iowa, and settled in Chickasaw County, where he resided until his
' -death which occurred on the 7th of March, 1874, or 1877,

29. XXVI. Jacob Van Sickle, the third child of Andrew and °

I--Sala.h was born on the Mohawk River, January 3, 1805. He was

fnarried in Clayton County, Iowa, on the 20th of beptember 1855, to.

. Mrs. Mary Eastman, widow of Peter Eastman. No children. He

{ died at Girard, Clayton County, Towa, Oct. 15. 1869, or 1873.

80. XXVII. Martin D. Van Sickle, the fourth child of Andrew

o and Sarah, was born in Cayuga (now Tompking) Gounty, New York,
December 10 1806." He was married in Clayton County, Iowa, Jan.

uary. 11, 1837 to Marilla, daughter of Peter and Mary Eastman' |

 from Huron Ceunty, Ohio, by whom he had six children—three,sons
- and three daughters; all of ‘whom are deceased. His youngest son
died in the late civil war.. His wife is also deceased. He was for ~
_some time employed as aninterpreter, being well versed in Indlan

 “diglects: His present residence 1s not known,

31, XXVITT. Hannah E. Van Sickle, the fifth child and oldest
daughter of Andrew and Sarah, was born in Cayuga (now Toripkins)
County, New York, Sep tember 12, 1808, or August 28,1807, She

~ was martied at White Oak Springs, Jowa County, Illmms October 1,

1828, to Peter Fitzgerald, by whom she had nine children—four

., sons and five daughters. Her husband, Peter Fitzgerald, died at Lan-
- caster, W]SCOIIBID July 8, 1859. She dled on the first day of J anuary,
1877 or 1878, |

'32. XXIX. Ehza. Van Sickle, the sixth chﬂd of Andrew and Sar—".

ah was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, April
: 14 1810. She was married at Galena, Jo Daviess County, Ilhnms o
\ .on the 10th of OCtober, 18—, to Alexander Simpson, by whom she )
~ \had several children. Nothlng more is known of their history. =

'88. XXX. Almira Van Sickle, the seventh child of Andrew and.

ara.h Wwas born in Cayuga, (now Tompkms) County, New York J une'_.

CF :
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8 1812. She married a Frenchman by the name of De Breda, a well-
educated man, by whom she had a large family of children. Her hus-
band is decéased. Nothing more is known of their history.

35. XXXI. Sergeant DeWitt Clinton Van Sickle, the ninth child
of Andrew and Sarah, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County,
New York, March 16, 1816. 1In the autumn of 1817, he was taken by
his parents to Southern Ohio (Gallia County), thence, about the year
1820, to Vermillion County, Indiana, and from thence, in the autumn of
1827, he went to the lead mines in Jo Daviess County, Illinols (the
present site of Galena), where he went to mining, and was successful ;
after remaining there awhile, he sold out and went to the lead mines in
Jowa (the present site of Dubuque), where be also found the mining
business profitahle, but was soon driven away by hostile Indians. He
served as second Sergeant in the Black Hawk War™ of 1832, in which
ke was wounded, and narrowly escaped death by having his horse shot
under him, - At the close of the war he went to Muscada, Wisconsin,
where he, with others, built a furnace for smelting lead ore ; from thence
he went to Clayton County, Towa (which was then in possession of the
Indians), where he kept an Indian trading-house, spending much time
also in his favorite pastime—hunting wild beasts, which then roamed
the forests in hordes. He and his youngest brother, Moses E. Van
Sickle, were great hunters, and have been known to kill eight bears in 2
cave in one day. It is said that even the Indians were not better hun-
ters than they ; for they knew no fear, and killed all the game that came
in their way ; such as foxes, wolves, deer, elk, bears, wild-cats, panthers,
ete. In one day they killed twelve deer. In some of his hunting ex-
cursions he would find “bee-trees,” from which he would obtain a barrel
of honey in one seagon ; and he remarks that “pear-meat and wild hon-
ey will make the hunter strong.” He was twice married ; both times in
Clayton County, lowa; first, on the 8th of February, 1836, to Sarah,
‘daughter of James Bonnell, of Tippecanoe, Indiana, by whom he had
eleven children ; 1. and II. John Sidney and Ira Finch (who died May
10, 1843), twins, born Oct. 17, 1837 ; TII. and IV. Sarah and Elizabeth,
twins, born Sept. 18, 1839 ; (son and daughter—twins—born dead Oet.
10, 1840); V. Lora Jane, born June 12, 1842 (deceased); VI. Ann
Drusilla, born June 8, 1844 ; VIIL. Lydia Mahala, born Oct. 11, 1846;
VIIL. Andrew M., born Dec. 27, 1851 ; IX. DeWitt Clinton, born March
8, 1853 ; X. Hannah A., born July 15, 1855 and XI. Douglas, born

s Black Hawk's War,—Black Hawk was a chief of the Sacs and Foxes, who refused to leave his
hunting-grounds on the Misslssippi, thou gh they had been bought by lthe United States some ycars be-
fore. The militiz of Iilinois were called out to proteet the settlers who had purchased these lands, and
Black Hawk retreated into what is now Iowa. In the spring of 1832, however, he re-crossed the Missis-
sippi; and hig followers, separating into squads, ravaged the whole Rock Blver country. Gen. Seott
was sent against thom ; but at Chicago, the eholera, then epidemie and very fatal in the United States,
broke out among his troops, and he was unable to reach the seene of action. The Indians, however,
were driven north to the Wisconsin River, defeated in two battles, and removed to a reservation near
the present capital [Des Moines] of fowa. Thither alzo in time went Black Hawk, who hiad been cap-

tured, and was convinced by a visit to the Eastern cities that resistance to the pule-faces was hopeless.
— Quackenbos’s American Eistory.
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June 1, 1857 who dled young. - - His wife, - Sarah died at McGre gor,
Ciayton 00unty, Towa, :Iuly 3, 1862. He next married (Feb. 9, 1863)
* Mrs. Emma C,, widow of Peter Cameron, sister to Marilla (Martm Van
Sickle'’s wife), and daughter of Mary (Coleman) and Peter Eastman, of -
Huron County, Ohio, by whom he had one son, Sherman C., born Aprll
10 1868, who 'died Aucr 20, 1868. Heis a farmer by occupation, and
- nOw (1880) lives on his ‘own farm near Elkader, Clayton County, Iowa, ~
* sixteen miles from the Mississippi river. where he is accustomed nearly
every fall and spring to go hunting and fishing. He and his- wife,Emma
- C,, have received many premiums and dlplomas at the lowa State Fair
from time to time, for agricultural products, such as corn and native
wines ; also for various kinds of fancy work. As he looks back for more
than forby years over the hardships, dangers and trlumphs of pioneer
life, he seems almost to regret that those boundless prairies are all
~ fenced in, and the plentlful game and native Red Men are hardly to be .

found. .
His second wife, Emma C. Eastman, was born in Huron County, 0h1o, April 24 1823
S8he married (March 23, 1846) Peter Cameron, of Oneida County, New York, and removed

- to La Crosse, Wisconsin, where they kept an Indian ttading-house for seven years, whem

. her husband died. In 1855 she removed to Elkader, Clayton County, Iowa, where she -
~was married to her present husband. Of a romantic and poetic disposition, she is .also* -
" possessed of great versatility and endurance. During her residence among the Indians;

. she saw no whites, except her husband and a few other traders, and learned the Indian
dialect and customs. From the Indians she also learned the names and uses .of many
medicinal herbs and roots of the forest, as well as their nativity and appearance. She

. has traveled extensively, and speaks the French language passably well. Upon one oc-

" casion she §wam across the Mississippi River, and at another time she shot and killed a
deer. Among other events of her eventful life, she was present at the marriage of Jeffer-
son Davis to Zachary Taylor’s danghter. At one time she was one hundred miles from

. neighbors, and three days without food. Her grandfather, Charles Eastman; was born in
Dryden, New York, He was a Revolutionary soldier, and lived to be 107 years old Her
father, Pet.er Eastman, died in Clayton County, Iowa, J anuary 12, 1854.

1

. S o : . . A COUNTRY HOME FOR ME.

THE BLESSING.ABOVE ALL OTHERS.

.. BY EMMA CAMERON VAN SICELE.

Who shall tell the worth of Health ¢
‘Who can rightly prize the blessing
Better.than the untold wealth
All the miger's soul possessing;

__Wealth will bring its weight of care;

Poubts and dangers are its shure, -
On the weqry spu-n; pressing,

- Heaith—it is a priceless boon—

Nothing its delight can measure;

- "Let it be denied—how soon

Man will tire of toll and pleasure—
Heslth alone can give them zest;

"Tis Itself the greatest treasnre;
Al witﬁout 1t'are unbles'n

. Look st him who toils for fame,

'Ere it comes his head is hoary ;

' -'Thougl_l: in future years his na,me

t may gild his conntry’s atory,
Yet when gl his toils are o’er, -
Health and peace he Enows no more—-

" Vain for him I8 all his glory.

EY EMMA UAMER.ON VAN HICKLE.

I do not ask that clty spires
May 'round my mansion rise;

But tbat my home may be where trees
Are pointing to the skies;

‘Where flows the silvery mountain rill
With sweet and merry sound,

And echoes from the hanter’s gun
Bhall thiough the Woods resound.

J eannot like the city pomp
Its fashlons and its pride;

- I'd rather dwell within s eot

Upon the mountain side;

Where bloows the early talip iree,
The eglaniine and rose;

And where bestde the rivulet .
The fragra.nt violet grows.

'I would not ‘give my mountain home,

Ita happiness and health,

For all the city™s palaces, .
Its pleasures and its wealth;

I love to breathe the mountain alr, -
Axid roam ‘where all 18 free;

: Let others choose a city life, |

But & country home for mel
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36. XXXII. Lieutenant Moses E. Van Sickle, the tenih child of
Andrew and Sarah, was born in Tioga County, New York, July 6, 1815,
He was three times married ; first, at Lancaster, Wisconsin, Nov. 11,
1838, to Hmma C., sister to Marilla (Martin Van Sickle’s wife), and
daughter of Mary (Coleman) and Peter Rastman, of Huron Co., Ohio,
from whom he was divorced about two years after. He next married
Isabelle Evans, from whom he also separated in a short time. He next
married (in Clayton Co., lowa, Dec. 25, 1850) Hliza W., daughter of
Henry Butcher, of Mecklenburg, Germany, by whom he had three chil-
dren ; I. John IHenry, born Aug. 7, 1852, who married Hannah A. Van
Sickle, the youngest daughter of DeWitt Clinton Van Sickle; II. Fred-
erick Kugene, born June 15, 1857, who died July 10, 1857; and IIL.
Eliza Magdalene, born Jan. 18, 1860, who is now (1880) a school-teach-
er. His third wife, Kliza W., was born Sept. 19, 1832, and died Jan.
28, 1860. He has had an eventful life, having served in three wars;
viz., the Black Hawk War of 1832, in which he served as Lieutcnant ;
the Mexican War® of 1846, and the Rebellion of 1861, in which he serv-
ed about three years in the 33rd Reg’t, Wis. Volunteers, having also en-
dured all the hardships and privations of pioneer life. After going to
lowa in 1834, he followed hunting for a livelihood, and being among the
Indians a great deal, learned several languages, and was employed by
the government as interpreter. Hc¢ was a noted hunter, and one circum-
stance worthy of notice is that he went into a cave in the rvocks, and
shot nine black bears. Heis a farmer by occupation, and now (1880)
resides at North McGregor, Clayton County, Iowa.

37. XXXIII. Sarah Ann Van Sickle, the eleventh child of An-
drew and Sarah, was born in Gallia County, Ohio, February 4, 1818, She
married Walter James. No farther trace.

38. XXXIV Ursula Van Sickle, the twelfth child of Andrew and
Sarah, was born in Vermillion County, Indiana, February 16, 1820.
She married Wadsworth. They now (1880) reside at Girard,
Clayton County, Towa.

39. XXXV. Ann Drusilla Van Sickle, the thirteenth and youngest
child of Andrew and Sarah, was born in Vermillion County, Indiana,

“Mexican War.—Owing to a sucecssion of revolutionary distnrbances and civil wars, liberty
brought few blessings to the Moxicans. The oppressive policy they pursued toward Texas, which was
largely settied by American ¢olonists, led to a revolution in that province, and thé establishment ofits
independencein 1836, The annexation of Texas to the Unilied States (1845), and the occupation of certain
disputed territory by American troops, brought on a war between Mexieo and the Dnited States govern-
ment in 1846, General Taylor, who was in command of o small forese on the fro ntier, won the battles of
Pulo Alto [May 8 1846] and Resaca de 1a Palma [May 9, 1846]: then crossing the Rio Grand e, he stormed
Monterey [Sept, 23, 1846], and at Buena Vista defeated the Mexican general, Sania Anna, at the head of
an army three times the size of his own [Feb. 23, 1847], The war thus ploriously begun was carried to &
guccessful termination by General Winfield Scott (the vetersn of Lundy’s Lane), who after taking Vers
Cruz [March 12, 1847], advanced intothe interlor, and fought his way to the eapital, entering it in
trinmph (3epternber 14, 1847). The Mexican anthoritics now consented to peace. By the treaty of Gau-
daloupe Hidalgo they recognized the Rio Grande as the southern boundary of Texas, and for the sum of
fifteen miilion dollars, relinquished to the United States New Mexico and California (February 2, 1848),
It was in this year that the discovery of gold in California was made, and an unparalieled influx of
emigrants to the Paciflc coast began in cdhsequence,— Quackenbos’s History of the World,
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| 'August 19 1822. She was twice married ; first, in Jo Dav1ess OOunty, |
Illinois, July 6, 1835, to Isham S. Hardmg, farmer, son of Isaac Hard-

- ing, of Kentucky, by whom she had one son, Henry, born March 10,

1837, who was a soldier in the Union army, and died at Fort Snellmg,-..‘-

~ Dec. 10, 1862. In 1836, they removed to Clayton County, Iowa, where
her ﬁrst husband, Isham S Hardmg, died, and where she was next mar-
“ried (May 27, 1837) to Hdward G. chkens, farmer, son of -John

 Dickens, by whom she had eleven ‘children; William M., born March
26, 1839 who married (Nov. 22, 1864) Mary F. Baulear, Lucius N.,-

born Jan. 8, 1841, who married (1st) (Dec. 16, 1866) Eunice E. Mead

(who died March 22 1877), and (2nd) Kate Clark on the 18th of June,

- 1878; John W, ‘born-March 4, 1843, who married (Oct —, 1872) Alice ’

~ Luce; MosesE born May 28 1845, *who married (Ap yil 15, 1872)
Evehne Glover; Saphroni C., born Aug 28, 1847, who married (Oct.

| 13, 1867) Lawrenee Jenmngs Charles C., "porn Dect 12, 1849, who -

matried (March 5, 1872) Lucinda Glover; Harrlet E, “born Feb. 29,
1852, who married (Dec. 10, 1872) Clarence A. Luce, Robert R., born

 Aug. 19 1854, who married (Jan. —, 1872) Sarah Foote; Alice Jose-‘_-_

phine, born Feb. 16, 1857, whe married (Nov. 14,1877) William Lee;

‘Mary J., born Oct 31 ]859 and Lillian M., born Oct. 22, 1862. Her
second hisband, Edward G. chkens, was born July 15, '1815. They

now (1880) live on their farm in Alamakee Co., Iowa. P. O, North

" 'MoGregor, Clayton County, Towa.

'40. XXXVI. Isaiah Van Sickle, the first child of Elizabeth (Rolo- s

'son) and Cornelius, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County,
. New York, November 3, 1809. ' In the autumn of 1817, he was taken
~ by his arents to Central Ohio. He was married in Delaware County,
Ohio, JI;nua,r 21, 1835, to Huldah, daughter of Thomas Carney, by

whom he ha.d two children; I a dau hter Eliza Jane, born April 25, -

1836 ; and II. a son, Volney, born Feb. 13 1838; both of whom were

~ born in Delaware Oounty, Ohio. His Wlfe, Huldah was born in Lu-

‘zerne County, Pennsylvania, Mareh 6, 1816, In the autumn of 1846,

‘he removed frgm Ohio to Indiana, and settled on a farm in Elkha,rt' |
Co., where he resided until the Sprmg of 1878, when he removed to

Mlnnesota., and settled on a farm in Houston Count , Where he lived

until his death, which occurred July 12, 1876. He vas a farmer by
occupation.” His property is still (1880) reta,med by his widow. Her
- P. O., address is Houston, Minnesota.

5 XXXVII Selah Van Sickle, the second child of Cornehus

" and Elizabeth, was born in Tayuga (now Tompkins) County, N. Y.,

Jine 8, 1812. In the autumn of 1817, he was taken by his parents :

11834, to Mary, daughter of Harloek Dunham, by wh
* children; L Adolphus born Dec. 6,1835; IL Lucretla-',_

io; Oct. 2,

1839 ; IIL George Washmgton born Feb. 22, 1841; v, Thamas;.

" Ha.rlock “born June 2, 1843; V. Selah born Sept. 16 1845; VI

Co

# . : : ' . . e el e
. B - . . % . S

¥
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" Charles Cornelius, born Feb. 83,1849, who died March 13, 1851; VIL. -
- Francis Edward, born Dec. 16,1851 VIIL Arthur Henry, born May
8,1854; IX. Frederick James, born April 13, 1858, and X. Clarence
" Edgarton, born March 31, 1860. | |

In the spring of the year 1845, he remioved to.Nauvoo— the City -

- of the Saints,”—Hancock County, Illinois. While there he painted a
 life-size portrait of Brigham Young, in an attitude selected by the sab-
ject, which he styled “ Delivering the Law of the Lord ;” and all who
“came to see the portrait, pronounced it life-like. He remained at
. Nauvoo City about one year, thence removed to Michigan, and settling
. at White Pigeon, St. Joseph County, and from thence, in 1851, to
Delaware County, Ohio. While living there, he painted the Panora-

. ma of the Life of Christ, which was commenced in 1853, and complet-
. ed in about one year; it was highly praised by all who saw it. In
~ 1857 he spent seven months in Athens County, Ohio, at the then
celebrated spiritnal circle held at Jonathan Koon’s rooms, where, un-
der the supposed direction of the presiding spirit of the circle, he ex--

- ecuted a work of art denominated an INlustration of the Philosophy
- of Nature,” or the Subdivision of the Celestial and Terrestrial ele-

.- In peither cause; all space I fill;

“ments and the mental conditions, ‘divided into seven grangd spheres ..
" 'with the God sphere, or the heaven of heavens, which he regards as

the true Cabalistic Philosophy. - In August of 1857, he removed to.
* Morrow County, Ohio, and settled on a’farm where he remained until
the summer of 1863, when he removed to Michigan, and settled in

Clinton County; thénce, in 1866, to Lansing (Michigan); and in the -

autumn of the same year, he removed to Greenbush Township, Clin-

_ ton County, Michigan, and settled on a farm near Eureka. In 1873

_ he removed to Marshall County, Iowa; and from' thence, in 1876,

. back to Clinton Lounty, Michigan, and settled on his farm near Eu-

- _ reka, where he now (1880) lives. » B ’ o |
- © In regard to his religious belief, he may be’ considered a Pantheist.
He has summed up his ideas of God as follows: “God, in his being is

a monad, or indivisible substance ; in his nature is duad,or male and

female; and in his manifestations to us is a triad, or father, mother,

~and off spring; consequently man is the highest manifestation of God
- o man.” The following will give some idea of his metaphysical mind :

_ How dare I think, and speak that. thought  They burn obedient to controlling laws ;
Andtell the world my name? . The seeming strife of incoherent matter
And whenece I ani, and who my kinsmen are, Is governed by a general eause,

- And what is my employment here? . - In chabs long it acted -

" 'A word, whose name I'am, hath end °~  Before it sought the light;
' Emerging out of darkness brought

1 leap within my being, and no space is found. . This lesson to our eraving minds;

. My kinsmen fill myself, and all are one, That light and darkness are but names;
.~ 'Who in Eternal acting cause can act ;- , The world is-occupied with shallow games;
.. 'This éanse is Love ; this love inspires But all subserves the mighty gla,n,_ -
" Through all the Universe,its soundinglyres;  The harmony of Nature’s God to Godlike

- It kindles sacri_ﬁ_qial_ fires; man, . S
. Heis a man of warm and generous feelings, and superior intellect ; he
- is a natural orator, and had he received a collegiate education, might

L]
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~ have filled almost any office of Chureh, State, or Nation. He is a gifted
artist; his portraits and other paintings are life-like, while his panorama
of the life of Christ indicates talent and genius of a peculiar order, such
~ as are rarely met with. o g Yo

- His wife, Mary, was born in ‘Delaware County, Ohio, May 30, 1816. Her grandfather’s
and her great grandfather’s name was Jonathan Dunham. The first Punham who
came from England was a Puritan and a Presbyterian minister. He purchased a large -
tract of land on Martha’s Vineyard, where he went to ehurch on horseback with his wife
‘behind him. ~The Indians did not molest him, but let him pass; they said be was 'a
good man "—*“me no shoot Dunbham." The anecestors of the Dunham Family in Amer-
‘jes, were among the early settlers ofthe New England States. g

49, XXXIX. Sarah K. Van Sickle, the third child and oldest .
~ daughter of Cornelius and Elizabeth, was born in Cayuga (now Tomp-
kins) County, New York, September 14, 1814. "In the autumn of 1817,
~ she was taken by her parents to Central Ohio. She was married"in .
" Delaware County, Ohio, on the 5th of January, 1840, to Austin Bed-
" dow, farmer, by whom she had two children; I. a son, Cornelius, born
. Qct. 24, 1840, who was killed at the battle of Chattanooga, Nov. 27,
. 1863 ; and IL. a daughter, Mary, born June 21, 1849, who married
 (July 20, 1879) C. L. Keith. Her busband, Austin Beddow, was bern -

" in Virginia, May 9, 1814. She “is one of the largest of human beings,”
weighing over 300 pounds, About the year 1846, they removed to
Michigan, and from thence, in 1852, to Massillon, Cedar County, lowa,

where-they now (1880) live on their farm. _ .

. 48. XL. Seymour Van Sickle, the fourth child of Cornelius and
Elizabeth, was born in Cayuga (now: Tompkins) County, New York,
January 8, 1817 ; and, in the autumn of the same year, he was taken by
~ his parents to Central Ohio. He was married at White Pigeon, St.

“Joseph County, Michigan, September 8, 1849, to Hannah, daughter of -
William MeGaffey, by whom he had seven children ; L. Alice, born Jan.
29, 1851 ; II. Lemuel, born Nov. 25, 1852, who died ix infancy; III.
Loudisa, born May 23, 1854 ; IV. Emma Jane, born March 23, 1866 ;
V. Seymour, horn Mareh 6, 1858, who died in infancy; VI Mary B,
born July 4, 1859, who is now a school-teacher ; and, VII. Frank, who
died in infancy. About the year 1855 he removed to Indiana, and set-
tled in La Grange County, where his wife, Hannah (who was born. May
14, 1822), died June 27, 1861. He served as a private in the late civil -
war, and died (September 1, 1862) while in the serviee at Winchester,
Virginia. = - S ' -

44, 1LXI. Levi H. Van Sickle, the fifth child of Cornelius and Eliz-
~ abeth, was born in Delaware County, Ohio, August 15, 1819, and was

-married-in the same county on the 12th of September, 1844, to Sarah

- E., daughter of James Cave, of Virginia, by whom he had three children
. ">-all sons’; I Lester, born Aug. 14,-1845; II. Oscar, born April 19,

~ 1847 ; and IIL. Jasper, born Jan. 22, 1849 all of whom aere born in.
Delaware County, Ohio. TIn 1840 he went to Ogle County, Illinois, and
while there followed the business of teaming to Chicago, when that place -

a
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was but a village, with the logs of the old fort still remaining. Return-
ing to Ohio in 1844, he marricd and remained there seven years, thence
removing to Cedar County, JTowa. He is a stock raiser and general farm-
er, and now (1880) lives on his own farm near Massillon.

In his religious belief he is a Universalist, having joined that church
in 1859. His reasons for believing in the future life, as stated by him-
self, are as follows: Thought and intellect are ethereal and immortal ;
reasoning from analogy, as we cannot destroy a blade of grass, even.
For the physical world there is a law of decomposition and change; but
not of extinetion.  So, according to all evidenee, the spirit must live for-
ever ; the change called death, is but the gate-way through which the
spirit passes to a higher life. The demand for continued life is stronger
than any other demand of human nature. As life is too short for us to
perfect anything, its very incompleteness argues its continuance. The
present life crowds us with duties and burdens; and at its close, leaves
us exhausted ; yet with thirsting souls, whose thirst will be quenched in
the wisdom and Jove of Heaven’s immortal clime.

“Lio ! the humble flower that's lying a
In your pathway, may contain '
Some elixir, that the dying
(ienerations sought in vain.”

45. XLII. Elizabeth Maria Van Sickle, the sixth child of Cornel-
ius and Blizabeth, was born in Delaware County, Ohio, February 7,
1822, and was married in the same county on the 25th of December,
1848, to Henry A. Smith, farmer, son of Warren Smith, of Morrow
County, Ohio. She had five children; I. Fthan Allen, born July 11,
1849 ; 1I. Olive Caroline, born Jan. 19, 1852 ; IIL. Evaline, born Sept.
28, 1853, who is now (1880) a school teacher; TV. Henry Ames, born
Nov. 27, 1855; and V. Elizabeth Maria, born Jan. 28, 1860.

Her husband, Henry A. 8mith, wasborn in Rutland Co., Vermont, June 21, 1825, His
early life, like that of many of the Green Mountain boys, was spent in poverty and toil.
At an early age he removed with his father to Morrow Co., O., which being then a new
country, afforded few advantages for education. At the age of 23 he was married, and
the following year (1849) removed with his wife and infant son, to the wilds of Michigan,
and scttled in Clinton County north of Rochester Colony, when there was no settlement
between his house and the Siraits of Mackinaw (Michilimackinack), and where they en-
dured all the hardships and privations of pioneer life. His farming implements were an
ax and iron wedge. The first season he raised a crop of corn among the brush, which fur-
nished their bread, while the strecams and forests supplied them with fish and game.
During one of his hunting excursions he encountered a bear cub, which he shot but did
not kill. It ran away and the mother returncd for revenge. He fired at her, and, sup-
posing he had killed her, approached before reloading his gun ; he had also lost his knife ;
and when the seemingly dead bear arose to attack him, he aimed a blow at her head with
the gun stock, which she warded off—a second blow shivered the gun stock from the bar-
rel, while at the same time the bear strack him in the face and felled him senseless,
When he beeame conseious, the bear was standing guard over him. In desperation he
atterapted to keep her at hay by thrusting his hand into the corner of her mouth and
grasping her lips with all his forre; but she elosed her jaws upon his right arm. With
his other hand he struck her a powerful blow upon the nose, and after severe efforts suc-

"
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' .ceeded in regaining his feet and as she was too close'to him to strike him with her pa.w,
the struggle resolved itself into a “ rough and tumble fight,” Man ane beast rolled over
and under each other, the man dealing frequent blows upon her ribs af every turn, until
they were near enongh for him once more to seize his gun barrel, with which he battered
her skull until she released her hold upon-his arm, and sank dying upon the ground. -
He again became unconscious, and has never entirely recovered from the effects of the

_ conflict. Although a powerful man; he says the thought of his wife and children gave
- him“the requisite strength and eourage to hold out for the time the struggle lasted. Pre:

- vious to the bear conflict, he had a wrestling match with the celebrated Chuekey, 8 pow-~
~.erful Chippeway Indian, whom he threw and nearly killed ; after this the Indians far
" . and near respécted him for his strength, and said—‘‘ me no““wrestle with Smith; he too

 much for me.”” He is somewhat broken 'in"'constitutlon having had a life of hardships
and vicissitndes. He now (1880) lives on his own farm, which he cleared (near Eureka,
Clinton Co., Mich.) The Deed of the land Mr, Smith loeated in the State, was signed by
Zachary Taylor, in 1850,%as is shown by the Warrant* given bclow. The author worked
for Mr. Smith on a farm in Morrow County, Ohxo, the summer before he removed tothe .
State of Mlc]:ugan

-+ 46. XLIII. Mary Van Smkle, the seventh child of Cornelius, a,nd
the first child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Delaware County,
~ Olkido, April 25, 1823 ; and was married i in the same county on the  6th.
 of August; 1840 to C’hauncey Finch, farmer, son of Isaac. Finch, by
 whom she had ﬁve childrén—all sons; I. Lamoﬂ IT. Orla,ndo IIL
 Amasa; IV, Homer; etc. About the year 1849, they removed to Whlte_
| 'Plgeon,;St Joseph County, Michigan ; thence, about1850 back to Dela-
. ware County, Ohio, and from thence, about the year 1856 to Iowa, and
settled in Cedar’ County, where they lived until about the year 1877,
thence remoying to Greene County (Iowa), where they now (1880) re-
side. The author lived méh Mr. Finch in the autumn and - winter of
1848. |
47. XLIV. Caroline Van S1ckle, the elghth child of Cornelius, and
" the second child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Delaware Coun-
ty, Ohio, on the first day of June, 1825 and was married in the same
county on the 30th of October, 184[ to Sanford Keen, farmer, son of
“Ezra Keen, by whom she had four chlldrenwone son and three daugh-.
ters ; I Fldé'lla, born Dec. 22, 1842, who ma.med (Jan. 1; 1862) Almon

A T * THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. ' T,

Ib all to whom these presents shall come, Greeting :-

. ENOW YE‘, That in putrsuance of an_Aet of Congress, entitlefl “ An At to raise for a limited time

~ &n additional mifitary foroe and for other purposes,” a T})pmved February 1ith, 1847, John S8myth, Private

. in Captain Sprague’s Company, Eighth Reglmeut tted States Infantry.-—having depqsited in the

. GENERAL LAND OEFICE & WARRANT In his favor, humbered 36,374 -~THERE 13 THEREFORE GRANTED BY

"THE TNITED STATES unto Henry A. 8mith, assigneé of satd John Smyth, and to his heirs, the West half
of the North-West quarter of Section ten, ‘and the Kast hatf of the North-Kast gquarter of Section nine,

in Township eighth, North, of Range two West, in the District of Sands subject to sale at Ionia, Michi-

Eah, contsining one hundred and aixty acres —according to the Ofecial Plat of the 8arvey of the salfd

- Land feturned to the GENERAL LAN]%V OFFICE by the SURVEYOR GENERAL; which eaid {fracis

- havebeen located In satisfaction of the above mentioned Warrant, in % rsuance of the act of Congress
above mentioned, approved February 11th, 1847. 'TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said parts of said see-

_ tibus of 1nni witil & appurteuauees thereor, unto the said Henry A, bm}th and t¢ his hen-s and ag-.

signs forever
B hn ony Whereof, I, Zachary Taylor, President of the United States of Amerle, have
- ca.used these Lelters torbe made Patent, and the Séal of the General Land Office to be hereunto xed,

@Z} GXYVEN under my hand at the CITY oF W ASHINGTON the first day of June, in the year of our

Lord one thousdnd eighthundred and fifty, and of lhe INDEPENDEN(‘E OF, THE UNIT~
ED BTATES the! seventy—rourth - _
BY THE PRI%IDENT _ % Tay]or
. _ By Tho's, Ewing, Bec'y; -

e, o ‘N. Sargent., .Recorderoft}w Generdl Long Qﬂice
: REOORDED Vol. 33, PiarSI18. . . . _
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Brown II. Joseph, born May 12, 1849, who married (May 11, 1873)
TLaurinda J. Terwilliger ; III. Marla born Oct. 18, 1855, who ‘married
(May 11, 187 )Challes H. Floyd; "and 1V. \Iar), born Nov. 11, 1859,
who married (Sept. 25, 1879) James Terwilliger. In 1849 they removed
te Michigan, and settled on a farm in Clinton County, where they lived
until 1871, when they removed to Kansas, and settled on a farm near
Concordia, Cloud County, where they now (1880) reside.

49. XLV. Hiland Hulbert Van Sickle, the tenth child of Cornclius
and the fourth child of hls second wife, Sarah, was born in Delaware
County, Ohio, February 2, 1830. He was tmce married ; first, in the
same county, on the 6th of J anuary, 1853, to Ann ﬂfa;w, daughter of
John White, by whom he had five children—all daughters; I. Margaret,
born Jan. 20, 1854 ; II. Mary Elizabeth, born Oct. 17, 1856 ; IIL. So-
phia Adell, born April 2, 1858, who died April 4, 1872; IV. Adelia
Maria, born Jan, 4, 1862 ; and V. Kate Capitolia, born March 4, 1865.
In the spring of 1856, he removed to the State of Michigan, and settled
in Gratiot County, Washmgton Township. In 1862 he removed to his
father’s farm in Bssex Township, Clinton County (Michigan), where he
remainced about two years, and took care of his father until his death,
after which he settled up the affairs of the estate ; he then removed to
Greenbush Township (Clinton County, T\Il(,hlga,n), and settled on a farm
where his wife, Ann Maria, died January 14, 1867. He was next mar-
ried in Henry County, Ohio, September 24, 1870, to Mrs. Phabe Mc-
Cormick with whom he only lived about one year, when they agreed to
disagree, and finally separated without issue. Though a farmer, he has
worked at shoe-making and carpentry, and is also a violinist. He now
(1880) lnes on his farm in Greenbush Township, Clinton County, Mich-
igan. , St. Johns.

50. XLVI Sanford Van Sickle, the eleventh child of Cornelius,
and the fifth child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Deldware
County, Ohio, March 19, 1832, Tie was fwice married ; first, in the
same county on the 6th of September, 1854, to Feebu, daughter of
Christopher Lindenburger, by whom he had four childrén—all sons; L
DeWitt Clinton; II. Alvin; IIL. Cornelins; and IV. John. About the
year 1857, he removed to Ml(hlg‘hn and settled in Gratiot County, where
his wife, Reeba, died. He was next married in Gratiot County, Michi-
gan to Mar y, sister to his first wife, Reeba, and daughter of Christo-

pher Lindenburger, by whom he had several Lh]ldlell (V.) 1st, Wil-
ham, (V1.) 2nd, Minnie ; (VIL) 3rd, a son who died in 1nfancy ; (VIII)
4th, a son, ————. All his sons, hke their father, are violinists. In
1871 in company with Sanford Keen and family, he 1emoved to Kansas,
and settled in Cloud County, where he now (1880) lives on his farm
near Concordia. He is a farmer by oceupation. .

51. XLVII. Lyman Van Sickle, the twelfth child of Cornehus and
the sixth child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Delaware County,
Obio, on the 11th of July, 1834. He was married in Clinton County,
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. Michigan, on the 27th of January, 1856, to Martha, daughter,of Steph-
~ en McPherson, by whom he had three children—one son and two daugh-
ters ; 1. Adelphia Ellen, barn March 27,1857 ; II. Sarah Estella, born
~ Sept. 4, 1859 ; and ITL. Albert Lyman, born Oct. 2,1862. He was a
~farmer by occupation; and he was also a ood violonist. (He and the
- author of this work resembled each other so closely when they were
boys, that they were frequently mistaken for twin brothers. .
~ The great civil war of the Rebellion called into the field volunteer

armies unexampled in moral strength, as well as in numbers.- At each

call for enlistments, thousands of true-hearted men rushed-forth to the o
defence of their country. Many of these returned broken down by-ex-
posure and disease “ to become lingebing martyrs to the cause for which -
they fought;” while many others yielded up their lives for their coun-
‘try. Among the latter was Lyman Van Sickle. He enlisted on the
-23rd of July, 1862, in Company G, Fifth Michigan Cavalry, and served
- as a private about two years. - The motive which led him to the battle-
field was not the desire of fame, but must be sought in-a higher and.
_ nobler cause~—his pure and lofty love of country.. As a varied illustra--
tion of this, some of his letters written from the arena of action and sufs:
fering, tohis family  at home, are addyced—which for- simple - faith)
pathos, and Spartan endurance in the midst of a yearning desire for
home and friends, has seldom been surpassed. . | | - |
EXTRACTS FROM LETTERS.

Banks Barracks, Oct. 16, 1862,—Our Regiment is getting ready as fast as possible to g& :
South. We are ordered to march next Thursday, and I am glad of it, for guard duty is
- very uncomforiable as our quarters are so cold.

If it is not Heaven’s decree Then do not lament for me

That my life be spared for thee For in the life that is to come -

I will spend it in the cause . Together we will happy be =~ ~ = =
Of our country’s righteous laws; And Heaven will be our home. -

. Washington, Dec. 11, 1862.—We left Detrgit the 5th; we were on the road five days:
arrived safe, and pitched our tents and spreading our clothes on the frozen ground,, laid
ourselves down to sleep, * #* #*# _ #,- % Tt ig g heathenish life to live. There are
all kinds of men in the army ;. some .only half-civilized, and being all together it restrains

. those who need no such restraint. : S T :
- January 1, 1863,—O0uf on guard duty. From this time to the 1st of March we are doing
nothing but lying in camp. I think it right tobe here, and although it may cause anx-
ious thoughts and falling téars to those we leave behind, yet say if we are not the onesto™

'~ weep, who have 1éft our homes and all that is near and dear to us, for hardships and dead-

Iy strife.” But if we are to reap the fruits of our labor, and leave to our children a free

government, we must set forth to strike a deadly blow at wrong. This is not a time to
cry, but a time to pray and fight, and may God speed the right. : _ -

. April 22,1863.—DEAR WIFE: This finds me sitting by the roots of a pine-tree, on pick-
et duty, four miles from Fairfax. * #-%. % % Jujy 8 .—WWe mareh on, some giving out -

and falling in their tracks, overcome. with hard fighting at Gettysburg. May I never

- _again witness the scenes of the past six weeks. You can read of the horrors of the battle--

-field, but to experience them is a difterent thing. Shall T ever see the boy and his moth-

er, and the girls?— * # # One 6f those past times that T did not know how toa: preciats,
-waswhen Adelphia was following me across the corn-field, and how well plgased she -
>. would be for hours asking questions, and playing in the dirt. It is one yearsince I enlist-

ed to protect that flag whose colors represent the best governmentthat ever blest humani- -

-ty and woe be to the traitor who tramples on its folds! -

- - September 29, 1863.—Bick in-the Hospital, King Street, Alexandria, Va, Dee. 14— "
have taken:but one drink of liquor since I have been in the service, and hope you have
confidence in my wgqrd. that I am ever true to miyself, and live in the strictest obedignee
to virtue. Trouﬁle’ not yourself, nor fear that I will ‘bring disgrace and shame upon my-

- gelf and farhily. : - E > 1y

+

-~ . . . - .

L )
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(EXTRACTS FROM HIS NOTE BooK.)—Dec. 28, 1863.—Came home on a furlough, stay-
ing three weeks, with my wife and children, and being visited by many warm friends,
The parting again was heart-rending. Returned to Camp convalescent; arrived iun
‘Washington well, but homesick, and preparcd my cquipments ready for the front,

February 6, 1864, —DEAR \VIFL Alone in my tent, and my thoughts and prayers are
for you. I a1n ready for the front, when called on. May you ever be able to bear the
burden that is laid upon you, for it is great, and may you be comforted with aspiring
thoughts and have an angel’s wisdom.

His last letter: _
Huarrison Landing, James River, May 16, 1864.—DEAR MaAnrTHA ¢ I am still apared,
and able to converse with you. I have not heard from you for a month, but hope soon to
hear. 1have been in very hard battles, and helped to destroy a rail-road—burned three
trains of cars loaded with supplies for Lee’s army.. * * % % * % My 28,—We have
done some hard fighting with the saber—we make a business of fighting, and have got 50
used to it, we' go at it as if to do a day’s work in harvest. It is now seventeen days since
we left the Potomae to destroy Lee's army, “hwh we have done thoroughly. June 6,
Old Tavern Stand on the road to Richmopd. Have been in three hard battles since
I commenced this letter, One line of batfle is ten miles long, fighting all the time, I

hope to meet you soon, but not my will be done.

Home is where there’s one to love,

The time may now be drawing near
When we shall mcet no more to part;

‘When eye will speak to answering eye
And heart to beating heart.

It matters not, I have oft been told
Where the body lies when the heart is cold.

These last words were prophetic; for soon that * beating heart” was to beal no more,
Eleven days later he was taken prisoner—lived seven days in the woods, and finally died
on the 31st of August, 1864, in Andersonville prison, Macon County, Georgia. His widow
now (1880) lives at Maple Rapids, Michigan.

52. XLVIII. Evaline Van Sickle, the thirteenth child of Corne.
liug and the seventh child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Dela-
ware County, Ohio, December 19, 1837. She was married in Clinton
County, Michigan, August 7, 1853 to Ayres Stevens, farmer, son of
Elnathan Stevens, of Delaware County Ohio, by whom she had ten
children ; 1. Alice Isadore, born Oct. 18 18,)4 IT. Sarah Elizabeth,
born Sep t, 13, 1856 ; IIL Ada Rose, born Seg . 26, 1859, who died
Aung. 9, 18()2 IV. Milton Ayres, born Oct. 7 1861 ; V. Charles Ed-
ward, born Aug 17, 1864; VI Seldon aney born June 16, 1866 ;
VIL Lyman Benton born Ot 9, 1868; VIII. Elnathan, born Oct.
9,1870; IX. James Bernard, born Aug. 9, 1872; and X, Corneling
Hampton, born May 16, 1875. They now (1880) live on their farm
in Essex Township, Clinton County, Michigan. P. O., Maple Rapids.

54. XLIX. Cornelius Van Sickle, the fifteenth child of Cornelius
and the ninth child of his second wite, Sarah, was born in Delaware
County, Ohio, March 12, 1842, He was married in Clinton County,
Mlchlgan on the 10tk of J une, 1866, to Sarah, daughter of Thomas
Stickney, by whom he had several chlldlen 1. Oﬂ,] rie, born Nov, 27,
1867 ; I1. Ada; I1L. Kate;1V. Charles; and V. Allen. Heisa farm.
er by occupatlon and is also a violinist. He now (1880) Tives on. his
farm in Montcalm County, Michigan. P. O., Howard City.

55. L. Asher A. Davis Van Sickle, the sixteenth child of Corne-
lius and the tenth child of his second wife, Sarah, was born in Dela-
ware County, Ohio, March 18, 1844, He was married in Clinton Co.,
Mlchlgan,_.]{muary 31, 1864, to Amanda Lllen, sister to Martha, Ly-
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man Van Sickle’s wife, and daughter of Stephen McPhe};sdn, by Wh_()lil_i
he had four children ; I Joseph Delbert, born April 11, 1865 ; II. Sa-

~ die’L,, born June 21, 1867, who died August 19, 1874 ; III. Arthur

- -Samuel, born March 5, 1871 ; and IV. Millie May, born July 23, 1876. .

- . He, like many of his brothers, is a violinist. ~He is a farmer by occu-

- pation, and now (1880) lives on his farm in Essex Township, Clinton
County, Michigan., P.O., Maple Rapids. =~ .~~~
.56. LI. Roselinda Van Sickle, the seventeenth child of Cornelius -
and the eleventh child of his second wife, Sarab, was born in Delaware
County, Ohio, Sept. 9, 1846. In the spring of 1853, she was taken by

- her phrents to the State of Michigan (Clinfon County), where she was
* married on the 19th of February, 1863, to William Henry Dunning,
by whom she had three children; I Cora May, born July 21, 1865;
IL Clyde Adell, born Oct. 22, 1870; and IIL. Mary, born May 4,
1876.  They now (1880) live on their farm in Essex Township, Clin
- ton County, Michigan. P. O., Maple Rapids. Y

- 58. LIL Isaac Van Sickle, the first child of Elias and Hannah,
‘was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, October .
- 29, 1810. In the autumn of 1817, he was taken by his parentsto

- Southern Ohio (Gallia County), and from thence, in December, 1828,
to Central Ohio, (Delaware County).  He was married in Delaware .
‘County, Ohio, on the 17th of January, 1883, to Mary Ann, daughter
of Elizabeth (Hillman) and Leonard Lott, by whom he had three
~ children-——one son and ‘two daughters ; I. Maria Cordelia, born Dec.
14, 1833; IL. Myron Decatur, born Aug. 6, 1836 ; and IIL Sarah' Or-
- linda, born Sept. 22, 1838; all of whom were born in Delaware Co.,
Ohio.  His wife, Mary Ann, was Jorn in Luzerne County, Pennsylva- -
nia, September 26, 1808. He is a farmer by occupation, and now
(1880) lives on his own farm in Kingston Township, Delaware Co.,

. Ohio.” P. O., Berkshire.

~60. LIII. Marcus Van Sickle, the third child of Elias and Han.
- ‘nah, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, on the
- 14th of February, 1813, In the antumn of 1817, he was taken by his
parents to Southern Ohio, and' from thence, in Decémber, 1828, to
Central Ohio. He was twice,married ; both times in Delaware-Co.,
*Ohio; first, on the 21st of March, 1843, to Charlotte, daughter of

Solomon Steward.  His wife, Charlotte, died Qctober 14,1856, witk-

. out issue. He next married (Feb. 9, 1857), dlma Elizabeth, widow

of Peter Van Sickle, and daughter of Elizur Price, by whom he had
- an only daughter, Mary Charlotte, born' March 3,1859. He wasa -

farmer by oceupation, and owned the farm on which he lived. He died

in Delaware County, Olio, on the 30th of December, 1858, two months -

‘before his child was born. His second wife, Alma Elizabeth, was born

October 23, 1826, and died May 11,1875, =~ .
6l. LIV. William Van Sickle, the fourth child of Eliss and Han-

- wah, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, January =
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5, 1815 Tn the autumn cf 1817, he was taken by his parents to South
. ern Ohio, and from thence, in December 1828, to Central Ohio. He
 was married in Will County, Illinois, November 9, 1837, to Caroline 0.,
daughter of Lysander Denny, by thm he had twelve children; I. Har.
- riet Maria, born Nov. 15. 1838 ; II. Levi Marcus, born April 3 1840;

- IIL Martha Ann, born Feb. 8, 1842 IVv. Angehne Alice, born Jul 17
- 1843 V. Elias L., born June 7, 1840 VI. William L, born March 7
© 1848; VIL Ida. M. ,"born Jaun. 27 1854 who died Oet. 19 1857 ; VIIL -
~ Ira Lchrest .born Dec. 3, 1857 ; IX. and X. Clarence M. and Carrie
- M. (twins), born March 30 1860 XI. Albion E,, born July 29, 1864 ;
and XII. Jennie Lucinda, born Ap il 9,-1867. He is a. farmer by oo
* cupation. In June 1856 he remcved from Illinois to Wisconsin, and

settled in Trempealeau County, where he now (1880) lives on his own - -
farm. P. O., Whitehall. -

- 62. LV. Ellzabeth Van Slckle, the ﬁfth child of Elias and Hannah
-was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, on the 28th -
- of May, 1816. " In the autumn of 1817, she was taken by her parents ~

“to Southern Ohlc, and from thence, in December, 1828, to Central Ohio.
" She was married in Delaware Ccunty, Ohio, June 24, 1847 to. Nehe-
- miah M. White, by whom she had two chlldren Ha.nna.h Lcu1sa, born
March 20, 1848, Who married (Aug. 24, 1866) Carlton Auble; and Hor-
" ace Van, born Oct. 18, 1851, who married (Nov. 19, 1871) Mary Belvil,
- They had an adOpted daughter, Mary Eugene, “ho married {Oct. 23,
1870) John Hufford. Her husband, Nehemiah M. White, was born May. |
27, 1800, and died March 10, 1858. She now (1880) hves near
Perrysburg, Wood County, Ohio. .
63. LVI. Orrin Van Sickle, the sixth child of Eliag and Hanna,h
was. born in Gallia County, Ohio, M&y 5, 1818. In December, 1828, he
- was taken by his parents to Central Ohio. He wad twice married ; ﬁrst
~“in Delaware (now Morrow) County, Ohio, on the first day: of September,
‘1889, to Elizabeth, daughter of Peleg T. Sherman, of the same place,
by whom he had ten children; I. Newton, born Aprll 15, 1840; II. Bul-
" " dah; born Sept. 6, 1842 ; IIL. Nclman, born June 14, 1844 who (died
| 'Ma. 19, 1845 Iv. John born July 1,,1846; V. Frances, born Aug 9,
1848 who died Jan. 13, 1849 VI Fannie Ma,rla,, born Nov. 11, 1850
who died QOct. 17, 1851 VIL Norton, born April 21, 1852; VIII Or-. -

o rin, born Ap 1']1 3, 1854 IX. Orville F., born March 25, 18! )6 who died

- June 14, 1857 and X. Alvm, born Oct 24, 1859. Yn the month of
January, 1841, he settled in .the woods in Peru Townshlp, Delaware -
(now M01row) County, Ohio, where he did the work of -a pioneer. In.
- his younger days, he was a man of uncommon physma,l strength, a,nd a -

- great wrestler; he had many a'tussle, but was never thfown.. - He was a .
- good. v10hm,st and his house was a great resort for parties of yeung_'j___j}f

- folks. * His first wife, Elizabeth, was born Jan. 10, 1819, and died Oct,

©29,1870.  She was the only person present at the birth cf the wonder:

o fal Double Babe, and it 15 suppesed that the sheck tc her nervcus system
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'hastened her death. He next marrled (in Morrow County, Ohlo Sept.
5, 1871) Mary Louisa, daughter of Samuel H. Smith, of Louden Coun-
- 'ty, Virginia,-by whom he had two children—both daughters- (X1.) Ist,
Ida May, born June 3, 1872; and (XII.) 2nd, Blanche L., born Mareh :
2;1876. His second w1fe Ma,ry Louisa, was born in Champaign Coun-
ty, Ohio, April 10, 1839, Before "her marriage she traveled with the
- Morrow: Ceunty Double Babe* in the capacity of nurse. He ix a farmer
by occupation, and now (1880) lives on his own farm, which he cledred,
‘in.Peru Tewnshlp, Morrow County, Ohio. P. O., Bennington. . -~ -
64. LVIL. Nelson Van Sickle, the seventh child of Elias and
Hannah, was born in Gallia County, Ohio, on the 22nd of November,
1819, In December, 1828, he was taken by his parents-to Central
Obio. He was married in Delaware County, Ohio, on the 24th of
January, 1847, to Phebe, daughter of Wheeler Sherman of Marion
County, Ohlo, by whom he had two children; I. a daughter, Sarah
~ Jane, born Ang. 21, 1852 ; and II. a son, Almon born Oct. 7, 1854.
- His Wlfe, Phxbe, was born Feb. 26, 1821 He first lived on a farm -_
_in Porter Township, Delaware County, (Ohio), where the author lived
- with him in the Spring and Summer of 1849. In 1851 he settled in -
- -the woods i in Peru Townshlp, Morrow County, Ohio, where he did the -
‘work ot a pioneer. In his younger days he was a good violinist. He.

j * I'he Donblé. Babe.—This wonderful double chtld was born in Peru Townsbip, Morrow Gounty,
Ohio, on the 12th of October, 1870, Its delivery was easy and natural, belng aceom plished without med- .
ical as.s:stance At its hirth it weighed about twelve pounds, and was in all respects & hearty, healthy
child. Thischild had two perfect and well-formed heads, one -a little smaller than the cther, yet both
ha._vrng a fine mental organization ; il had itwo perfect and well-formed necks; two pairs of shoulders

-and arms, and two bodies, to the navel, which it had in common, and a} which the two bodies were
united and formerd one body with one contihuons spine ; while the genital organs were those of one fe- .
male ehlld it also had two hearts, two stomachs, and “every evid&nee of two perfect beings and separ- .

. ate exix-t.ences, until they were uniled atthe navel.” On-one side were twowvell formed legs, extendmg

- at right angled'from the body, and st an equal distance from each head. They were perfect in all re--
spécts, with the exception of a slight fwigt in one of the feet. At the other side of the-body, opposite the
iwo lege, was a donble leg, or two legs nnited in one, which extended 2lso. at right aongles, and termin-
ated in a elub-foot, on which were two heelg, ani eight toes imperfectly,fonned “Tbe c¢hild or chil-
dren; when lying on their backs formed a cross—thateds, the body or two bodies united, with a heall at

- each end, formihg one straight line, and the two sets of legs, running at.right ‘angles from “the . body,

' _formed a.nc’&her stralght line.” ‘Each Hved Independ ntly of the other, This child or chlld_ren WeTs un-
doubtadly the most remarkable and interesting freak of Nature ever khown. They were remar];a,bly
bright and beautiful, and attracted a great many visitors. The first publie exhibition of these ehildren )
(MINA and MINNIE FINLEY), was at Delaware, Ohio (Jan. 3l 1871), where the author saw them. They '

- were next exhibited at Columbus, 0h10¢’!=.nd at Newarl and Zanesylille {Ohin); also at Pittsburg, Ha.rrlsl-
burg, Reading, and Philadelphia (Pa.); and at Trenion, New Brunswick, Elizabeth, and Newark (New '
JTorsey), from whence they were taken to Boston, Massachusetts, where the children died {July 18, 18713 -

. being nine months and six days old, “They always met witha kind and hearty reception wherever
they were exhibited,” and were highty admied by all who saw them, as being the greatest cayicsity -

. that has ever Hved in huiman form, as well as for thelr beauty and in telligence; while they s«eemd o -
possesg & peculiar charm which drew large crowds to see them, and who always signified sy mpa.thy ..
admiration and astonishment. All ranks and classes vicited them’; most visitors praised their beanty,

. -'1nte1}1gem('e, a‘nd Iovelinem, many sayin g - that they were I.he\most bea.utiful cisnldren that. they had.‘_ :

. ever beheid ' .

kS

“ Nobe like me since the days of Eve, . o _
None such, perhaps, will ever live,” .

) . The mot,her of this wonderful double child, Mrs, Ann Eliza Finley, was the deughter or %muel-' -
. Markes, for merly from Harrison County, Virginia. She wasborn in Champaign Coninty, Ohig,.J uly 28,0 ¢
1836, and‘wag married to Joseph Finley, June 6th, 1858 She had fhree other ehxldren previous to the.. .
. . birth of thig, but therewas nothing peeu}ia.rabout them ; she also had a daughter, born Jan 24, 1874
Lo _t,here belng nothing peeuhar about her. - . ) :

. 28
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1s a farmer by occiipation, and now (1880) lives on his own farm which
he cleared in Peru Township, Morrow County, O. P. O., Bennington.

65. LVIIIL Ira Van Sickle, the eighth child of Elias and Hannah,
was born in Gallia- County, Ohio, February 25, 1821. In December,
1828, he was taken by his parents to Central Ohio. He was married
in Delaware County, Ohio, March 21, 1843, to Ruth, sister to Char-
lotte, Marcus Van Sickle’s first wife, and-daughter of Solomon Stew-
- ard, by whom he had five children; L. Orlena F., horn Dee. 31,1843;

1L Mary D., born Nov. .10, 1845; IIL. David, born April 21, 1848;
IV. Clark, born Jan. 22, 1850 ; and V. Alwilda, born March 19, 1855
all of whom lived to have families. His wife, Ruth, was born Sept. 2,
1823, In 1852 he removed to Michigan, thence, in 1855, to Illinois,
thence, in 1857, to Delaware County, Ohio, and from thence, in 1865,
to Wood County (Ohio), and settled in the woods, where he did the
work of a pioneer. Tle also did pioneer work in Ilinois and Michi-
gan. He and his wife are econsistent members of the M. E. Church.
He now (1880) lives on his own farm, which he cleared, in Perrysburg
Township, Wood County, Ohio. P. O., Perrysburg.

66. LIX. Lucinda Van Sickle, the ninth child of Elias and Han-
nah, was born in Gallia County, Ohio, on the 15th of February, 1823,
In December, 1828, she was taken by her parents to Central Ohio.
She was married in Delaware County, Ohio, on the 24th of August,
1841, to Stephen Hill, cooper, son of Hiram Hill, by whom she had
two children; I. a davghter, who died in infancy; and IL a son, Hor-
ace, born July 13, 1843, who was twice married ; (1st.) Sept. 3, 1862,
to Jennie Malone, and (2nd.) Feb. 8, 1879. She died at Sandusky
City, Erie County, Ohio, in the month of August, 1844. Iler hushand,
Stephen Hill, next married her sister, Adaline, by whom he had six
children.  He died October 13, 1870,

67. LX. Catharine Van Sickle, the tenth child of Flias and Ian.
nab, was born in Gallia County, Qhio, Nevember 27, 1824, In Dee,,
1828, she was taken by her parents to Central Ohio. She was mar-
ried in Delaware Conuty, Ohio, January 7, 1847, to Daniel Weaver,
farmer, by whiom she had nine children; Ienry Davy, born July 20,
1818 ; Mary Elizabeth, born Jan. 17, 1850, who died Oect. 8, 1855;
Martha Ann, born Dec. 23, 1851 ; Eldora, born Mareh 14, 1853, who
married (Nov. 13, 1873) John 1&. Wells, harness-maker ; Frances Ma-
rion, born March 23, 1857; Wilher Whitford, horn Jan. 25, 1861 ;
Orville and Osrin, twing, born June 29, 1863 ; and Katie Kthel born
- March 13, 1867,  Her hisband, Daniel Weaver, was born in Fred-
erick County, Maryland, Oct. 23, 1821. They now (183%) live on
their own farm in Porter Township, Delaware County, Okio. P. O.,
Kingston Center, | -

688. LXI. Adaline Van Sickle, the eleventh child of Elias and
Hannab, was born in Gallia County, Ohlo, on the 24th of March, 1826.

1 December, 1823, she was taken by her parents to Central Ohio.
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She was married in Delaware County, Ohio, May 24, 1847, to Stephen
- Hill, cooper, Lucinda’s husband, and son of Hiram Hill, by whom she
had six children ; Juliette, born Feb. 17, 1848, who married (Sept. 25,
- 1867) Gust Metzger; John Wilber, born Sept. 18, 1850, (who married
Aug. 7,1878); Franklin Pierce, born May 20,1854 ; Edrow Jesse, born
Feb. 17, 1857, who died Aug. 25, 1858; James, born Feh. 22, 1859,
‘who died March 22, 1859 ; and Charles Wiles, born Oct. 7, 1866, who
died Feb. 3, 1868. About the year 1864, they removed to Monclova,
- .. Lucas County, Ohio, where Mr. Hill died, October 13,1879, and where ..
~ his widow still (1880) resides.. ~ - | "
69. LXII. Electa Van Sickle, the twelfth child of Elids and Han-
- nah, was*born in Gallia County, Ohio, November 24, 1827, and the
~following year (December, 1828) was taken by her parents to Central
Ohio. She was married in- Delaware County, Ohio, on the 10th of
‘September, 1846, to James Chase, son of Joel Chase, by whom she
had three children ; Abigail , deéeased ; De Witt Clinton, and Co-
- ra Linn:  They removed to Wyoming City, Otto County, Nebraska,
where Mrs. Chase died Sept. 26, 1865, and where her husband, James
Chsse, now (1880) resides. : S T
© 70. LXIII. Phebe Ann Van Sickle, the thirteenth child of Elias
and Hannah, was born’in Delaware County, Ohio, on the 12th of July, - :
+-1831. She was married in Huron County, Ohio, November 15, 1851,
to Dunkam Simmons, farmer, son of John Simmons, by whom she
- had six children; John James, born Sept. 6, 1852, who married (Dec. -
. 10, I871) Mary Jones; Myron Edwin, born Jan. 17, 1854, who married
(Nov. 25, 1879) Barah Slygar; Dunham, born May 14, 1856, who
married (Jan. 1, 1876) Delia Mears; Frank Elias, born Dec. 3, 1861 ;
- William, born Sept. 10, 1865; and Kllen May, born June 30, 1872.
Her husband, Dunham Simmons, was born in Cambridgeshire, Eng-
land, October'11, 1827, and emigrated to America in 1850, landing on
. the 11th of October. She died in Wood County, Ohio, on the 29th of -
October, 1875.  She died a horrible death. She had been suffering ,
withywhat was supposed to be a tumor. ~ She desired to have a sur-
gical-operation ‘performed, which was attempted. The ether which
- was administered did not produce the desired effect, and she realized -
' nearly every thing that took place; and during the operation she ex-
~claimed—“ My God, you. are butchering me!” She died upon the
table during the operation; and thus a noble woman met an ignoble
‘death. Her husband; Dunham Simmons, next married, July 4, 1876,
Mrs. Hannah Jones, daughter of Stephen Williams. He now (1880).
.~ lives on his own farm near Perrysburg, Wood County, Ohio. -
© _71. LXIV. Hannah Van Sickle, the fourteenth child of Elias and .
- Hannab, was born in Delaware Co., ., March16, 1833. About the year -
" 1850, she accompanied sevéral other members of her father’s family to
Huron County, Ohio, where she was married on the 29th of July, 1859, -
© to John Wells, harness maker, by whom she had three children ; Frank .
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Elias, born April 1, 1861 ; Celia May, born Nov. 10, 1871, who died
July 8, 1872; and Harley Mareus, born April 2, 1874, Her husband,
John Wells, was born in Willoughby, Nottinghamshire, England, Nov.
5, 1829, and emigrated to America in 1851. They now (1880) reside in
New London, Huron County, Ohio.

72. LXV. Sarah Jane Van Sickle, the fifteenth and youngest child
of Elias and Hannah, was born in Delaware County, Ohio, on the 27th
of February, 1836. About the year 1851, she went to Huron County,
Ohio, where she was married on the 30th of October, 1852, to" Robert
Stmmons, farmer, brother to Dunham Simmons, Pheebe Ann’s husband,
and son of John Simmons, by whom she had four children; Rdwin H.,,
born Nov. 2, 18555 Ira, born June 18, 1860; Adelbert, born March 18,
1864; and Florence May, born Dec. 29, 1866. Her husband, Robert
Simmons, was born in Cambridgeshire, England, May 10, 1832, and em-
igrated to America in 1850. In 1863 they removed to Wood County
(Ohio), and settled in Perryshurg Township, where they now (1880) live
on their own farm. P. O., Perrysburg.

73. LXVI. Clarissa Van Sickle, the first child of Lydia (Deyo)
and Peter, was born in Cayuga (now Tompkins) County, New York, on
the 14th of June, 1816, and, in the autumn.of the following year (1817),
was taken by her parents to Southern Ohio. She was married at Galli-
polis, Gallia County, Ohio, on the 23rd of May, 1847, to Samuel Den-
nes, {who was a wagon-maker by trade), son of Thomas Dennis, of New
Orleans, Louistana, by whom she had three children—all sons; James
Ervin, born April 14, 1848, who served aboat one year in the late civil
war; William Miles,® born June 10,1850; and Charles, born July 8§,
1852, who died April 21,1870, In 1848 they removed to Jackson, Ohio;
and, in 1856 they moved back to Gallipolis, Ohio. Her hasband, Samuel
Dennis, left his family and went South to work at his trade, where he
died about the year 1856. She now (1880) resides at Gallipolis, Gallia
County, Ohio. -

They had an adopted son, Henry, born at Gallipelis, Ohio, March 22, 1839, who, after
the death of Mr, Dennis, lived with his grandmother, Lydia D. Van Sickle, since which
he has been called by the family name (Henry Van Sickle). He enlisted in the late civil
war, in the 18th O, V. 1., in September, 1861, and was engaged in several skirmishes, and
in the battles of Stone River, Missionary Ridge, and Lockout Mountain ; was mustercd out
of service in December, 1864, but re-enlisted in February, 1865, in the 195th O. V., 1., which
belonged to the army of the Potomac, He was again mustered out of service in Decem-
ber, 1865. Although engaged in several baitles and skirmishes, he did not receive the

* Williom Miles Dennis, M. D,, lhe second child of Clarissa (Van Bickle) and Sammuel Dennis,
was born In the village of Jackson, Jackson County, Ohio, on the 10th of June, 1850, and, in 1856, was tak-
en by his parents to Gallipolis, Ohio, where he attended the Public 8chools until the age of 16. In 1887
he graduated at * Van Sickle’s Business College” {at that time located at Gallipolis); and during ihe
following year, he commenced work at the printing business, at whieh he has worked atintervals since
ndifferent places. Ha way married at Gallipal's, Gallia County, Uhio, on Lhe 25th of September, 1870,
to Miss Virginia Perry, with whom he lived about five years, and seprrated withont issue, After
his marrinsge he studied medleine; and in 1877, he received the degrec of M. D, from the * Physio-
Feleetic Madieal College of Ohio,”” On the 2nd of February, 1875, he united with the M. E, Church of
Mason City, W. Va,, from which he subsequently withdrew, and joined the * Chureh of Christ* at At-
lanta, Georgin, September 1, 1878, at which place he practiced his profession. He now (1880) resides at
Gallipolis, Gallia Cgunty, Ohio.
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slightest wound. The last year of his army life, his brother, James Ervin, served with

~ him. e was married at Gallipolis, Ohio, October 1, 1866, to Mary Magdalene Siders,

1 daughter of Mary (Lacy) and Andrew Biders, of Gallia County, Ohio, by whom he had

five children ; I. James Henry, born Nov. 19, 1867, who died Sept. 21, 1868 : II. William

- Charles, born June 2, 1869, who died March 28, 1870 ; III. Lydia Adeline, born Sept. 4,

- 1871; IV. Mary Margaret, born July 25, 1876; and V. John Franklin, born June 13, 1879.

- ‘P. 0., Hickory.

His wife, Mary Magdalene, was born in Gallia County, Ohio, July 15, 1842, He is 4 farm-
er by occupation and now (1880) lives on his own farm in Mason County, West Virginia.

~ 75. LXVIIL Emily Van Sickle, the third child of Lydia and Peter,”

.was born in Gallia’ County, Ohie, on the 3rd of June, 1824. In the au--

tumn of 1848, she accompanied her father and brother to Central Ohio,
traveling over-land in" a wagon. She was married in the village of
Woodbury, Pera Township, Morrow County, Ohio, on the 26th of J uly,
1898, to Benjamin Gregory, farmer, son of ‘Selah Gregory, by whom
she had four children—three sons and one daughter; James Hernry, born

© May 28, 1859 ; Alice Melissa, born Feb. 11, 1861 ; John Hiland Fre-
. mont, born Oct. 27, 1862; and Augustus Callahan, born June 7, 1864 ;

all of whom were born in Morrow County, Ohio. Her hugband, Benja-
amin Gregary, was born in Addison County, Vermont, February , 12,
1820. Their children are all industrios, and have good natural abili-

- ties, with indications of becoming useful members of society. They now

(1880) live on their farm in Lincoln Township, Morrow County, Ohio.
P. O., Bennington. _ o - S

76. Deidamia Van Sickle, the fourth child of Lydia and Peter, was
born in Green Township, Gallia County, Ohio, in the month of Septem-

- ber, about the year 1829. She never married, but -stayed at the farm,

and took care of her mother. She now (1880) lives on the old home-

stead in Greene Township, Gallia County, Ohio, about six miles. from
Gallipolis. | | |

.. 79. LXVIIL. John Waddell Van Sickls, A. M., M. D., Ph. D., the

seventh and youngest child and only son of Lydia (Deyo) and Peter -
Van Sickle, was born in Green Township, Gallia County, Ohio, on the .

. 28th of May, Anno Domini, 1835. He was named for John Waddell,

Esq.,.one of the early settlers of Gallia County. In early life he attend -
ed school-at the “ Old Log School House ” in his native town ; and dur-

- ing the spring and siimmer spent much of his time in fishing in Raccoon

~ Creek, of which pastime, like his father, he was very fond. In the an-

.

tumn of 1848, he, in company with his sister "Emily, was taken by” -his
father to Central Ohio (Delaware County), traveling overland in a wag- -

~ on.  In the summer of 1850, he was apprenticed to learn the - wagon-

" making trade, at which he worked about eight years. During the time
- that he was working at his trade, he attended Iesper Mt. Seminary.

He was twice married; first, in Peru Township, Morrow Countjf,' '

| ‘Ohio, on the first day of September, 1858, to Eliza Jane, daughter of .
- Eliza (Van Duser) and Barton Whipple, of Peru Township, Morrow

County, Ohio, with whom he lived about five years, when -they were di-
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vorced. He was next married at Columbus, Ohio, on the 30th of Aug-
gust, 1865, to Ellen Maria, daughter of Nancy (Lawrence) and Samuel
‘Barrett, late of Ashburnham, Massachussetts. No children. He grad-
uated at the “ Capital City Business College ” (Columbus, Ohio), August
1st, 1865 ; and the following year (June 28tl, 1866), he graduated in
the Scientific Course at the “Ohio Wesleyan University 7 (Delaware,
Ohio). In the summer of 1866, he removed to Southern Ohio (Gallia
County), where he was appointed County School Examiner ; thence, in
the spring of 1867, to Springfield, Clark County, Obio; thence, the en-
suing summer, to New Boston, Clermont County, Ohio; thence, in the
summer of 1868, to Cheshire, Gallia County, Ohio; thence, in the sum-
mer of 1869, to Osgood, Ripley County, Indiana; and from thence, in
December, 1870, to Springfield, Clark County, Obhio, where he now
(1880) resides. He established his Business College at Springfield,
Ohio (March 27th), in 1871.  After the death of his father he purchas-
ed the homestcad, which he now owns, '

In connection with his school-room duties and seientific studies, he
also pursued a course of medical sludies; and in 1876 (June 28th), he
received the degree of M. D. from the ‘““Physio-Eclectic Medical Col-
lege of Ohio,” (now, 1880, the “American Felectic Medical College of
Ohio ) ; and from his Alma Mater, ho received the honorary degree -
of A. M., in 1877 (June 28th). In 1880 (March 9th), he received the
degree of Ph. D)., and also that of 3. D, from the Druidic University of
New York. In 1578 he published his ¢ Practical System of Book-keep-
ing;” and in 1880, he published a “Iistory of the Van Sickle Pamily in
the United States of America.” He is a natural violinist. The greater
part of his life has been spent in leaching, and in literary pursuits, hav-
ing always advocated a more practical system of edueation. In all mat-
ters pertaining to religion his views are liberal and progressive; and in
regard to medical reform he is original, as s theory of discase addue-
ed below indicates. (See page 13.)

’ The True Theory of Disease.

Naturalists recognize in Nature five Physical Forces: namely, Heat, Light, Atfraction,
Magnetism, and Eleetricity; all of which influence all bodies, both organie and inorganie,
These five physical forces combined, constitute the Vital Loree, or Vitality, When these
vital forces are in equilibrium in the living hody, perfeet health is the result ; and when
the equilibrium of Lhese forces is disturbed, or when the forces themselves are obstructed,
disease and death ensue. Hence, disease is a unit, and all diseases have a common
cause, viz: the disturbance of the equilibrium of the vital forces ; consequently, in order
to restore health, the equilibrium of the vital forees must be restored.

It is universally admitted that if heat is wanting in the human body, death is the inev-
itable result; that if the all-sustaining foree of light is withdrawn, disease and death will
follow ; and if the attractive force of the particles of the body is weakened, or chemical
decomposition begins, disease and death are-imminent ; while it must be admitted by all
who understand the magnetic and electrical conditions of the body, that when these forces
are deficient, disease and ultimate death are the consequence. MHence, in order to restore
health, we must restore the equilibrium of the vital forces. For instance, if' unimal heat
is deficient, apply artificial heat ; if lght is required in iarger proportion, supply it ; if de-
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compositidn or moitiﬁcation commences, arrest it with autisei:_vtics_; and if the magnetic

and electrical forcos are weakened, strengthen them by local friction, or by the galvanic
battery. o

‘The failure of many physicians of the * Old School” is mainly due totheir false concep-
tions of disease; and, instead of aiding Nature, they give her double work to perform ;
hence, if thére is not vitality sufffcient to rally the corporeal functions, the patient suc-
" _cumbs to the disorder, and his death is nttributed to the behest of Divine Providence.
‘But, thanks to the progressive apirit of the last quarter of the nineteenth éentury, the
absurdities of the past are fast vanishing away, like dew before the morning sun ; the
“star of progress has risen in the Wesi, and is shedding a light that puts to shame aly

guackish incongruities and groundless superstitions ; the day is not far distant when in-
. telligent beings will use, and not-abuse, their God-given faculties, unrestrained by the

trammels of a by-gone dogmatism—that deadly foe which clogs the wheels of thought
- and progress, and hinders the freedom and welfare of mankind. '

Tifth Generation,

80. LXIX. Ann Amanda Van Sickle, the first child of Julia Ann

| (Pickard) and Peter, was born in Huron County, Ohio; Oct. 18, 1829..
J Tn 1839 she was taken by her parents to Stephenson County, [linois,
~ where she was twice matried; first, May 7, 1848, to Jokn Galbraith, -
" clothier, son of William Galbraith, by whom she had four children;
Eleanor, born May 6, 1849, who died Jan. —, 1865 ; Elnora, born .
Fan. 7, 1851, who married (Oct.—, 1873) Peter Binkley, harness-mak- -
er ; Miranda Maria, born Jan. 30, 1853, who married (Aug; 30, 1874)
M. Alonzo Lowver, harness-maker; and Charles John, born May 9,
- 1855, who married (Aug. 27, 1871) Imogene Wheeler, Her first hus-
band, John Galbraith, was born Nov. 21, 1825, and died March —,
1856. She next married (June 7, 1860) James Grounds, farmer, son
" of Stephen Grounds, by whom she also had four children; Susie K.,
born May 8, 1861, who is now (1880) a school teacher ; Essie M.,
born Oct.-2, 1863 ; Jesse James Thomas, born March 6, 1866; and -
Annie, born ‘April 17,1874, who died July 18, 1874. All her children
were born in Stephenson County, Ilinois.. Her second husband,
- .James Grounds, was born in Lincolnshire, England, June 18, 1819,
~.and emigrated to America with hispavents, when but a boy. In 1876
they removed to Iowa, and settled in Shelby County, where they now -
(1880) live on their own farm. P. O, ‘Walnut, Pottawattamie Co. |
81, LXX. Andrew B. Van Sickle, the second child and oldest
son of Peter and Julia Ann, was born in Huron County, Ohio, No-
vember 10, 1831. In 1839 he was taken by his parents to Stephenson
~ County, Ilinois, where he was married on the 10th of November, 1859,
to Minerva S., danghter of Jonathan W.Brown of New York, by
 whom he had four children; L Alta M, born Oct., 30, 1866; 1L An-
“drew B., born March 20, 1870;IIL Julia Ann, born Sept. 2, 1871 ; and
1V. Peter W., born May 3, 1874." He is a dentist by ogcupation, and

~ now (1880) resides at Fort Dodge, Webster County, Jowa. |
" 82, LXXI. Sarah Van Sickle, the third chilg-- of Peter and Ju-
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ha Ann was born in Huron County Ohio, December 16 1833. c-‘~he
was married in Stephenson County, Illmcns June 13, 1854 to L. B,
Train, son of Thomas Train, hy whom she bad five children—all
dau hters, ‘Rose, born Feb, 13 1855, who is now (1880) a music¢
- teacher ; Edith, born July 27 1857 who is now (1880). employed in
~her. fa,thers prmtlng office; Ka.ty, deceased ; Sadie, deceased; and’
- Mattie, born about 1873. Her husband served in the war of 1861.
- " After the close of the war, they removed to Fort Dodge, Iowa, ‘where -
© Mr. Train is now (1880) Editor of the “Fort Dodge Times.” |
84, LXXII Jane Ann Van Sickle, the fifth Chl]d of Peter and
~ Julia-Ann, was born in Huron County Ohlo, Murch, 20, 1838, and -
was taken by her parents the followmg year (1839) to Stephenson
County, Illinois, where she was married on the 9th of November,
1859, to Emory Benson, farmer, son of Leonard Benson, of Fltch
v1lle, Huren County, Ohlo by whom' she had two children; I. a
daughter, Ella Leola "born Sep.” 16, 1862, who is now a school teach-.
- er; and II. a son, Clarence, born Ja,n 1.1870. In 1859 they removed -
to Huron County ‘Ohio, where they resided until 1865, when they re-
..moved to Iowa, and settled on a farm i Clayton County. In 1872
they sold their farm in Clayton County, and removed to Shelby Coun-
- ty, (lowa) three miles north of Walnut, where they now (1880) live
“on their own farm. P. 0., Walnut, Pottawattamie County, Iowa.
"85, LXXIII.  John M. Van Slckle, the sixth, child and yqungest
‘son of Petet and Julia Ann, was born in Stephenson County, Illinois,
- January 30, 1840, and was ‘married in the same county, February l‘)
1863, to Matdda daughter of Jonathan Mabana, of Stark Lount},
Ohio. No children. He i is a farmer by occupation, also a musician,
" and now (1880) lives on his own farm in Waddams Township, Stephen~ |
- son County, Hlinois.  P. 0., Lena.
' 86. LXXIV. Julia P. Va.n Sickle, the seventh c‘mld of Peter and"
_Julia Ann, was born in Lena, Stephenson County, Ilinois, April 15,
1843, and was married at the same place on the 28th of Aprll 1866, to
Sylvestefr Shiney, farmer, son of Augustus Shiney, of Lena, Illmoxs, by
~ whom she had three children; I. Lesfer Clarence, born Jul 1, 1867;
“IL. Emery Edgar, born March 25, 1869 ; and IIL Charley Herbert born -
. Feb. 16, 1872. Her husband, Sylvester Shiney, was born in Franklin
County, Vermont, December 10, 1842, His parents were French. He.
served over four years in the war of 1861, under-General Sherman, in
" Company G, Fifteenth Illinois Veteran Volunteer Infantry, Second

- Brigade, Fourth Division, and Seventeenth Army Corps. While in the

service he was taken prisoner and confinbd about eight months <in An-
~‘dersonville prison, Georgia. They removed to Kansas, and settled in
Phllh s. County, where they now (1880) reside on their own farm P ,
0, Repuhhsa,n City, Harlan County, Nebraska. - |
st LXXV. Janette Van Smkle, the first child and only daughter:

of Mary (Stevens) and Noah, was born in Tompkms (lounty2 New York

4
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- March 1,..1'844, and waé married in the same cou"nty.'“nn the 16th of
 June, 1858, to Allen Grover, farmer, by whom she had five children;
Delilah, born July 28, 1860 ; Adaline, born June 12, 1863 ; Ira, born

~ TFeb. 27, 1867 ; Belle, born Aug. 19, 1874 ; and  Mariam, born Dec. 6,

1877. They now (1880) reside at Dennis Hill, Potter County, Penn-
sylvania. P. O. Harrison Valley.. - - N
7 88, LXXVL. John Van Sickle, the second child and oldest son of -
 Noahand Mary, was born in Tompkins County, New York, November 3,
1847.. He was married in Steuben County (New York), April 18th,
1874, to Melissa Dangiels, daughter of George Daniels, by whom he -
had one son, Lafayette, born Dec. 25, 1876. - He is a farmer by occupa- -
tion, and now (1880) resides on his own farm at Dennis Hill,” Potter
County, Pennsylvania. P. O., Harrison Valley. | . ‘
. 90. 1L.XXVIIL Philander Van Sickle, the fourth child of Noah and
- Mary, was born in Tompkins County, New York, June 13, 1852. He
was married in Alleghany County (New York), January 20, 1866, to
Azubah, daughter of Nathan Dennis, by whom he had one son, Albert,-
born June 12, 1868. He is a farmer by occupation, and now (1880) -
" lives on his own farm on Dennis Hill, in Potter County, Pennsylvania.
P. 0., Harrison Valley.. = a : S L
91, LXXVIII. Seymour Van Sickle, the fifth child of Noah and
‘Mary, wis born in Tompkins County, New York, June 5, 1854, He
“was married in Potter County, Perinsylvania, October 6, 1871, to Della,
“daughter. of Jacob Quick. He is a farmer by oceupation, and now
\ (1880) lives on his own farm at Dennis Hill, in Potter County, Penn-"
\ sylvania. P. 0. Harrison Valley. SR - o
& # 93. LXXIX. Peter Van Sickle, the first chiild of Louisa (Stevens)
- ¥ and Abraham, was born in Huron County, Ohio, October 7, 1838. In-
" the spring of 1863, he was taken by his parents to Eaton County, Mich-
igan, where he was married on the 3rd of July, 1861, to Maria, daugh-
ter of Manning' Bailey, by whom he had two children—both sons !
.- Ortin, born Feb. —, 1863 ;. and I1. Peter, born Sept. —, 1865, “He was
" a farmer by occupation. He seived as private about two years in the
late civil war, and died while in the service on Dunkin’s Island in the
Mississippi River, March 27, 1865. His widow married Edwin Stevens, .
\ who is a blacksmith by trade, but vow (1880) lives on his own farm
.\ near Bellevue, Eaton County, Michigan. - T
" 95, LXXX. Mary Ann Van Sickle, the third child and only ‘daugh--
ter of Abraham and Louisa, was born in Huron Uounty, Ohio, Feb.
- 18,1842, In the spring of 1853, she was taken by her paren¥s o

Eaton. ‘County, Michigan; where she was married on the 12th of Des
cember, 1857, to Merton Griffin, farmer, son of Almon Griffin, by whom -

.- she had three children; Frances Louisa, born March 13, 1860, who:
- martied Eugene Scott; Mira Austa, born April 12,1866, who died.”
. Dee. 29, 1878 ; and Alma, born Dee. 31, 1869, who' died Dee. 16,1878,
) Sh_e'-d-i_ed'-Ig)-ec&mber_QQ,-lBTS.- Her daughter, Franices Louisa, who mar-

e

f
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ried Bugene Scott, had one daughter, Orie Grace, born July 5, 1878, who
~died April 16, 1879. They now (1880) reside near Bellevue, Eaton
County, Michigan, '

98. LXXXI]. Marcus Van Sickle, the first child of Angeline (Rob-
inson) and George, was born in Huron Co., Ohio, about the year 1841.

99. LXXXII. Henry Van Sickle, the sccond child of George and
Angeline. was born in Huron Co., O., about the year 1843, He mar-
ried Zmima Davidson, by whom he had two children. He now lives
in Michigan. ‘

101. LXXXIIT. Alfred Van Sickle, the fourth child of George and
Angeline, was born in Huaron Co., O., about the vear 1847. Ile was
twice married ; fiest, to Miss Minns, and second, to Anna Whitler.

102. LXXXIV. Lyman Van Sickle, the fifth child of George and
Angeline, was born in ITuren Co,, O., about the year 1850, He now
(1880) resides in New London, Huron Co., Ohio.

104. LXXXYV. John James Van Sickle, the first child of Sarah M.
(Olivett) and Selah, was born in Tompkins Connty, New York,
March 25, 1848, and was married in the same county (at Etna) on the
2Vth of May, 1879, to Mary Ann, daughter of Philip Phinney. He
is a farmer by occupation, and now (1830) resides at Dryden, Tomp-
kins County, New York. - - |

105. LXXXVI. Margaret Ann Van Sickle, the second child and
oldest danghter of Sarah M. and Selah, was born in Tompkins Co.,
N. Y, Jauuary 7, 1850, and was married at Ithaca, in the same coun-
ty, July 23, 1870, to {larry Phinney, farmer, son of Philip Phinney,
by whom she had five children; Johu Wesley, born Feb. 18, 1871 ;
Sarah Jane, horn April 20, 1872 ; Mattie Adaline, born Oct. 5, 1873
Harry, born April 6, 1876 ; and liattie, born June 3, 1879, who died
Ieb. 17, 1880. They now (1880) reside at Dryden, Tompkins County,
New York,

108. LXXXVII. Frances May Van Sickle, the fifth child of
Sarah M. and Selah, was born in Tompkins Co., N. Y., Scptember 10,
1856, and was married at Dryden in the same county, on the 13th of
January, 1876, to John Rickett, farmer, by whom she had two chil-
dren; Mabel B., horn July 5, 1877 ; and Hiram J., born Sept. 11, 1878,
They now (1830) reside at Virgil, Cortland Co., N. Y.

129. LXXXVIIL John Sidney Van Sickle, the first child of Sarah
(Bonnell) and DeWitt Clinton, was born in Clayton County, Towa, Oct-
ober 17, 1857. T1le served four years in the late civil war, one year of
which time he was confined in a Tlebel prison. Ile enlisted May 24,
1861, in Compauny I, 13th Tlinois Infantry. He was captured by the
‘Rebel Gen. Rody, at Madison Station, near Huntsville, Alabama. on
May 17th, 1861, and was taken prisoner with others to Selma, where
they remained abont three weeks, when they were removed to Cahaba
prison. There he had comfortable quarters for a while, until crowded by
the arrival of other prisoners, when he was removed to Meridian, where
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" Le sucoeeded in making his escape by crawling through a tunnel the a
“boys hdd dug for the occasion, and came near losing his life by being

drowned in the water in the tunnel. He succeeded, however, in getting

« out with no clothing except his pantaloons to protect him from the cold ;

thus he traveled for five days through the swamps of Mississippi, the

““weather cold enough to freeze ice an inch thick, trying to get within -
- the Union lines. Being thus unprotected he made but slow progress,,

and was soon recaptured and taken back to Meridian, where the prison- =

" ers were exposed to the inclemency of the weather, and died off rapid- . _

" ly, while many of them were shot down for small offences. - After re-

‘maining there awhile, he was removed to Cahaba, but the prison was so
crowded that many were compelled to lie out of doors without clothing

to protect their naked bodies, and to stand in water from two to threé
hours four. feet deep, for four days when it was very cold, from the ef
fects of which many died. From (Cahaba the prisoners were removed to
Selma, and from thence to Vicksburg, where they - were paroled or ex-

~ changed. After being released from prison, he went to DeKalb County,

Illinois, where-he was_married on.the 13th of June, 1865, to Aurilla,

daughter of Eli G. Nichols, of the same place, by whom he had two chil-

dren; 1. Ulysses S. Grant, born (in Clayton Co., Towa) April 22, 186675
and IL David Clark, born (in DeKalb Co., Illinois) Oct. 7, 1871. He

is a farmer by occupation, and now (1880) resides in Scranton, Greene -
~ County, Towa.

133. XC. Lora Jane Van Sickle, the fifth child of DeWitt Clinton

and Sarah, was born in Clayton County, Towa, June 12, 1842, She was
married in Crawford County, Wisconsin, January 15, 1863, to Joseph
Knapp. They removed to Chicago, Illinois, where she (Lora Jane)

died soon after her marriage without igsue.

134. XCI. Ann Drusilla Van Sickle, the sixth child of DeWitt

~ Clinton and Sarah, was born in. Clayton County, Towa, June 8, 1844.

She is married, and resides in the West. | .
135. XCIL Lydia Mahala Van Sickle, the seventh child of DeWitt-

" Clinton and Sarah, was born in. Clayton County, Iowa, October 11,1846. -
She was married at Aurora, Kane County, Tilinois, Qctober 26, 1871, to -

David Dows Schryver, farmer, son of William Schryver, of New York

City, by whom she - had four children; Allen D., born Aug. 28, 1872;

Effie J. and Jessie M., twins, born May 15, 1874—Effie J. died Aug.

31, 1874 ; and Minnie L., born Nov. 19, 1876, who died Dec. 15, 1878.
Her husband, David Dows ‘Schryver, was born in the city of New York, :

T th 9. 1840, -They now (1880) reside at Little Rock, Kendall County,
Hlineis. - . | | _
. 138, XCIII. Hannah A. Van Sickle, the tenth child and youngest
daughter of DeWitt Clinton and Sarah, was born in Clayton County, -
. Towa, July 15, 1855, and was married in the same county on the 24th
T of October, 1879; to John Henry Van Sickle, farmer, the oldest son-
* of Moses E. and Eliza W. (Butcher), of Clayton County, Iowa. Ne -
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children. Her husband, John Henry, was born in Clayton County,
Towa, August 7, 1852, They now (1880) reside near Fikader, Clayton
County, lowa. -

141. XCIV. Eliza Jane Van Sickle, the first child and enly daugh-
ter of Isaiah and Huldah, was born in Delaware County, Ohio, April 25,
1836. She was married in White Pigeon, St. Joseph County, Michigan,
May 30, 1855, to Oliver McGaffey, farmer, brother o Hannah, Seymour
Van Sickle’s wife, and son of William MeGaffey, by whom she had sev-
en children; I. Charlie, born March 9, 1856, who died March 14, 1862 ;
II. Huldah, born Aug. 24, 1858, who died March 4, 1862; TII. Hattie
L., born June 17, 1861 ; 1V. Leslie E., born Jan. 8, 1844; V. Nancy,
born June 1S, 1866, who died June 20, 1866; VL Klla May, born July
21, 1867 ; and V1L George O., born June 25, 1871 In the month of
December, 1857, they removed from St. Joseph County, Michigan, to
Houston County, Minnesota, where they now (1880) reside on their
own farm. P. 0., Houston, Minnesota. ‘

142. XCV. Volney Van Sickle, the sccond and youngest child and

only son of Isaiah and Haldah, was born in Delawarc County, GChio,
February 13, 1838, He was married in. Mottville, St. Joseph County,
Michigan, December 1, 1858, to Mary A., daughter of Daniel D. Tomp-.
kins, of Tompkins County, New York, by whom he had six children; 1.
Almarion, born April 6, 1860, who died Dee. 8, 1878 ; 11 Anna Bliza,
born July 20, 1862 ; III. Lawrence Grant, born May 14, 1866; IV.
‘Voluey Carney, born Dec. 2, 1867; V. Bert, born Aug. 17,1869 ; and
VI. Huldah M., born Oct. 3, 1871. In the month of March, 1873, he
vemoved from LaGrange County, [ndiana, to Houston County, Minne-
sota, where he now (1880) lives on his own farm. DI, 0., Houston,
Minn. : '
143. XCOVI. Adolphus Van Sickle, the first child of Mary (Dun-
ham) and Selah, was born in Delaware County, Olio, December 6, 1835,
He was married in Elkhart County, Indiana, November 2,1871,to Miss
Cora J. Spangler, by whom he had two daughters; I. Maud; and IT.
Grace. He is an artist and photographer by occupation, and is master
of his calling. In 18783 he removed to Kalamazoo, Michigan, where he
now (1880) resides. -

144. XCVII. Lucretia Van Sickle, the second child aud only
daughter of Selah and Mary, was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, February
926, 1839, She was married in Morrow Co., 0., November H, 18569, to -
William Augustus Hance, son of Blandiana (Westbrook) and Dr.
William Hance, of Columbus, Ohio, by whom she had two children; L
Charles Clifford, born Oct. 27, 1860, who died May 1, 1863 ; and 1L
George Clifton, born Dec. 3, 1864, Her husband, William Augustus,
was born at Galena, Delaware Co., Ohio, April 21, 1839. They now
(1880) reside at Springfield, Clark Co., Ohio, where they have a shoe-
store, and ave doing a thriving business. Mrs. Hance’s brother, I, E.
Van Sickle, is a partner in the store, and the firm is known as « Hance
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& Co.” Mrs. Hance has developed a_remarkable business talenf, and is
“universally liked by her customers. o -
145. XCVIII. George Washington Van Sickle, the third child of
Mary and Selah, was born in Delaware Co.,'Ohio, February 22, 1841. |
~ He served (over three years) as Corporal (in Co. G, 4th Michigan Cav-
alry) in the War of 1861. His Company was the one that captured
Jefforson Davis. He received $300 for his shate of the reward, and. se-

* cured some relics of the plunder. He was married at Katon Rapids, S

Eaton Co., Mich., October 1, 1867, to Miss Florence Jessie Geer,
‘daughter of Rachel and Shailer Geer, of Litchfield, Hillsdale Co., Mich.,
by whom he had a daughter, Nina L., born April 10, 1869. He isa sad-
dler 'by occupation. In 1871 he removed to Haton Rapids, Eaton Co,,
Mich., where he now (1880) resides. B
~ -146. Thomas Harlock Van Sickle, the fourth child of Mary and
~ Selah, was born in Delaware Co., O., June 2, 1843. = He served (in Co.
1, 3rd Ohio Infantry) in the War of 1861, and saw much actual service.
He is yet (June 19, 1880) unmarried and lives in the West. . = .~
147. XCIX. Selah Van. Sickle, the fifth child of Selah and Mary,
‘was born at Nauvoo——* the City of the Saints »—Hancock Co., Tls.,
~ September 16, 1845, - He served as a private (in Co. My 3rd Ohio Cav-
~alry) in the War of 1861, and saw a great deal of actual service. Inthe '
spring of 1869, he went to Sioux Co., lowa, where he was married on
the first day of May, 1875,t0 Mary K., daughter of William Marlnee,
of Columbiana Co., 0., by’ whom he had three children; I. Claude W.,
born Aug. 10, 1876; II. Maud E., born June 2, 1878 ; and IIIL Clifford,
born March 23, 1880. He is a farmer by occupation, and now (1880)
lives at Eureka, Clinton County, Michigan. . S
148. C. Francis Edward Van Sickle, the seventh child of Mary and -
~ Selah, was born in Delaware Co., O., December 16, 1851. He was mar-
. ried at Springfield, Clark Co., O., on the first day of January, 1880, to
- Miss Carrie Belle, daughter of Mary Jane (Robbins) and Cornelius.
- Ludlow, of Springfield, Ohio. His wife, Carrie Belle, was born at =
Springfield, Ohio, April 14, 1853." He is a partner in the firm of -
“ Hance & Co,,” shoe-dealers, and now (1880) resides at Springfield,
Clark County, Ohio. - . . o
~149. Arthur Henry Van Sickle, the eighth child of Mary and Selah,
was born in Delaware Co., 0., May 3, 1854. - He .is a photographer by |
‘occupation, and now (1880) has a fine art gallery in Springfield, Ohio,
~ where he resides. It is due to the grandest combination of the science
as well as o the needy study of the operator, which places the life-like
" representative of its objecf upon the card-board. The constant study of
- the photographer divulges new methods to the profession, and the im-
rovements in this branch of industry have been as fully marked as in
_Bny field known to man’s ingenuity.” . “The greatest truimphs can ‘be "
- seen in this direction by visiting his gallery.” o o
- 150. Frederick James Van Sickle, the ninth child of Mary and

-
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Selah, was born in Morrow Co., O,, April 13, 1858. He is a school-
teacher by occupation, and now (1880) resides at Springfield, Ohio.

159. CI. Lester Van Sickle, the first child of Sarah (Cave) and
Levi, was born in Delaware Co., O., August 14, 1845, In 1853 he and
his brothers were taken to the State of lowa by ‘their parents. He mar:
ried (March 1, 1864) Elizabeth, daughter of Jessie Pinch, of Delaware
Co., O., by whom be had three cmldlul I. Alfrida, born about 1866 ;
1I. Erminnie, born about 1869 ; and TIL Julius (}., born about 1875.
His wife, Elizabeth, was born in Delaware County, O, in 1847, He is
a farmer by occupation, and now (1580) lives on his own farm in Mas-
sillon Township, Cedar Co., Iowa. P. O., Oxford Mills, Jones Co., Ia,

160. CII. Oscar Van Slckle the second child of Sarah and Levi,
was born in Delaware Co., O., April 19, 1847, He was married in
‘Wheatland, Clinton Co., Towa Mn(h 20, ]8: b, to Frances I, daugh-

ter of Abr aham Williams, of Luzerne Co. Pa, by whom he had two

children; 1. Anna A., born Sept. 17, 1876 and TT. Je s3se C., horn Aug.
8, 1878, Heisa farmer by occupatmn and now (1880) lives on his
own farm in Cedar County, Iowa. P. O.; Massiilon,

161. CIXI. Jasper Van Sickle, the third and youngest child of
Sarah and Levi, was born in Delaware Co., Obio, Jan, 22, 1849,
He was married at Massillon, Cedar Co, Im\a March 206, 1874—, to
Emma, daughter of Ezra D. Mmton of (‘onn 1'}}-’ whom he had two
chlldten I. Bertha J., born Feb. 2.5 1875, and 1L Nellie A, born
Oct. 1, 1878, Meisa farmer by n(,(,upatmn and now (1880) lives on
his own place in Cedar County, Iowa. P, O., Massillon.

162. CIV. Margaret Van Sickle, the first child of Ann \[arldh
(White) and Hiland JJulbert, was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, Jan.
20, 1854, 1In the spring of 1856, she wag taken by her parents to
Michigan. She was twice married s first, at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to
Albert Gibbs. No issue. She next married (at Rochester, Minneso- °
ta) Hiram Hoyt, engineer, by whom she had a daunghter, Maud.
They now (1880) reside at Sleepy Eye, Minnesota,

175. CV. Adelphia Ellen Van Sickle, the first child and oldest
daughter of Martha (McPherson) and Lyman, was born in Gratiot Co,
Mich., March 27, 1857, She was married in Clinton Co., Mich., Dec.
31, 187 3, to Walter Blackburn Tripp, farmer, by whom she had a
son, Arthur L., born Jan. 6, 1875. They now (1880) live on their
farm in Greenbush Tp,, Clinton Co., Mich. P. O., Eureka.

176. CVI. Sarah Estella Van SlelB, the second child and young-

est daughter of Martha and Lyman, was born i Clinton Co., Mich.,
. beptember 4, 1859, and was married (at St. Johns) in the same courn-
ty, on the Ath of March 1878, to Frank H. Ilall, mechanic, son of
Lavalette Hall. Her huqband Frank H. Hall, was born in Waqhte-_
naw Co., Mich., March 24, 1854. They now (leO) reside at St. Johns,
Clinton Count; Mlchloan

181. CVIL. Maria Cordeha Van Sickle, the first child and oldest
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: daughter of Maly Ann (Lott) and Isaac, was born in Delaware C'oun-_
ty, Ohio, December 14, 1833, and .was married in the same county on
the 22nd of March, 1857, to Alfred Stephenson Van Sickle, farmer,
" son of Elsie Ann (Lott) 'and William Garret Van ‘Sickle, of Delaware
-County, Ohio, by whom she had an only son, Alfred Adelbert, born
August 25, 1858, who married (March 10, 1880) Bertha C. Nussly
. She died in Delaware County, Ohio, Sep tember 27, 1858. Her hus-
~ band, Alfred 8., next marued (Aprll 6, 1859) ery Jane meoent
- (See pages 117 and 119). |
182. CVIII. Myron Decatur Van Slckle, the second child and
only son of Mary Ann and, Isaac, was born in Delaware County, Ohio,
August 6, 1836, and was married in the same county on the 23th of
- August, 1867 to Hliza Amelia, daughter of Fanny B. (Page) and.
" David Brown, by whom he had a daughter, Estella May, born July -
- 25, 1871. His Wlfe Eliza Amelia, was born in Delaware County,
Ohlo March 17, 1849. He is-a farmer by occupation, and now (1830)
lives on his own farm in Kingston Townshlp, Dela,ware County, Ohio,

- P. O., Berkshire.

183. CIX. Sarah Orlinda Van Smkle, the third. and youngest chlld |
of Mary Ann and lsaac, was born in Delaware County, Ohio, Sept..
- 22, 1838, and was married in the same county on the 10th of March,
1870 to Fletche? Lewis Brown, brother to Eliza Amelia, Myron D.
Van Sickle’s wife, and son of Fanny B. (Page) and David Brown, by
‘whom she had two children ; 1. Bmton eon, born June 8, 1871; Il
_Ettie, born Dec. 16, 1873, who died Feb: 9, 1874 They now (1880) |
reside at Verlmlhon Erie County, Ohio. '

184. CX. Mary “Charlotte Van Sickle, the only child of Alma
- Elizabeth (Puw) and Marcus Van Sickle, was born in Delaware Co,,
" Ohio, March 3, 1859. She was also ‘married- in Delaware- County,

\  Ohio, on the 20th of October, 1877, to Jokn Charles Wood, farmer -
. and school teacher, son of Theodore P. Wood, of Morrow County

- Ohio.  They have one child, a daughter, Bessie Estelle, born Jul |

- 1879. Her husb‘md J. C. Wood was born in Morrow County, O 10,

~ September 7, 1859. They now (1880) live on their farm in Porter
Township, Delaware County, Ohio. P. O., Kingston Center. =~ =~

~ 186. CXI. Levi Marcus Van kale, the second child and oldest
son of Caroline O. (Denny) and William, was born in Will County, |

Nlinois, April 3, 1840. He was married in Trempealeau County, Wis-

comsin, on the first day of October, 1865, to Mary, daughter of Alvah
Wood, b whom he had three childr en ; 1 Cora A., born May 7, 1868;

'f-'._._II Alvah W., born March 7, 1873; and II1. Or ha 8., born Se te 15 .

1877. He i is a farmer by oceupation, and now (1880) hves near
W hitehall, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin, - |
187. CXII. Martha Ann Van Sickle, the third child of Caroline
0. and  William, ‘was born in Will Co., Ills Feb. 3, 1842. Shewas =
marrled in Trempealeau Co., Wis. May 6 1865 to Edrward Reynolds,
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fa,rmer by whom she had one child, a son, Oecar M, born March ]8 )
1866. They now (1880) live on their farm in the town of Rapldan,
| Blue Earth County, Minnesota. P. O., Rapidan.
- ~188. CXIII, Angeline Alice Van Slckle, the fourth child of Caro-
line 0. and William, was born in Will Co., Hls,, July 17, 1843. She
- was married in Trempea]eau Co., Wis., Auguet 26, 1860 to James
- Hopkins, farmer, son of John Hopkms by whom she had "four child-
“ren; L. Florison D born July 12, 1861 ; 1I. Fanny M., born March 1,
.1863 111, James E born Dec. 20 18(70 and IV, Frank W, born
: Apnl 5, 1867, They now (1880) live on their farm in‘the fown of
Preston, Trempealean Co., Wis, “P. O.) Blair or Whitehall .
189. CXIV Elias L. Van Sickle, the fifth child of Caroline O. md

. William,; was born in Will Co., 1lls., June 7, 1845, He was married In

- Trempealeau Co., Wis,, November 24, 18"'0 to Murilla A., daughter
of John P. Harrls by whom he had two chlldren 1. Alta M., born
- Aug. 12, 1876; and II Ida B., born April 30, 1878. P.O. Whltehall -
Trempealeau Oounty, Wisconsin,
. 190. CXV. William L. Van Sickle, the gixth Chl]d of Caroline O.
and ‘William, was born in Will Co., Ills., March 7, 1848. He was mar-
~ried at Ellswerth Pierce Co., Wxs February 9, 1877, to Mary M.,
- daughter of Oaptam Hubert Auguetue Seely, of New Brunewmk Can- |
 ada, by whom he had one child, a son, Robert A., born Aug 2 who
| died &ept 2,1879. P. O, River Falls, '‘Pierce Oounty, Wisconsin. .
o 198. CXVI. Newton Van Sickle, the first child of Rlizabeth (Sher-
man) and Orrin, was born in Morrow County, Ohio, April 15. 1840,
and was: married in the same county on the loth of October 1864, to
Phaebe, daughter of George W. Harvey, of -the same place, b whom__
- he'had three children ; I. Albert, born March 14, 1867, Who died
Sept. 12,1874 ; 1L Orra Ehzabeth born Dee, 14 1870, who died
- Sept. 21 1874 and 1II. Freddle, born Sept.. 14 1874. His wife, .
Phaebe, was born Jan. 1,1841. He is a farmer by occupation, and
oW (1880) resides in Benmngton Township, Monow County, Ohlo |
P. O., Marengo. :
_ 196 CXVIL Huldah Van Sickle, the second chlld and oldest-
‘daughter of Elizabeth and Orrin, was born in Morrow Co.,-O., Sep-
tember 6,1842, and was married in the same county (a,hout 1861) tO‘
- Lsaac Q Dagwe ‘wagon-maker, son of John Dague, late of Morrow
' Co., O., by whom she had one (,hlld a daughter, Alberta, born Aug.
- 10, '1862. " In 1866 they removed to Oceo]a Iowa where they now
" (1880) reside. -
198. CXVIIL John Van Slckle, the fom th chlld of ' Elizabeth and
. Orrin, was born in Morrow Co., 0., July 1, 1846. He was married at

.. Mt. (Jllead (the county seat of Morrow County y), Ohio, June 11, 187}, .

 to Matilda, danghter of Lucius Hibbard, ei the same county, by
* ‘whom he had two children—hoth daughters I. Myrtle May, born
_Feb 7, 1872;.and II Rosa, born Qct. 8 1875 His wife, Matllde_,_, was .
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born in Morrow County, Ohio, March 9, 1853.  He is a farmer by eccu~"
pation, and now (1880) resides in Peru Township, Morrow County,
“Ohio:: P. O., Bennington. -~ 7 S
901 CXIX. Norton Van Sickle, the seventh child of Elizabeth and&
~ Orrin, was born-in Morrow Co., O., April 21, 1852. He was married im.
‘Towa, and has one child, and now (1880) lives in the West. - .
. 202. CXX. Orrin Van Siekle, the eighth child of Elizabeth and Or--
" rin, ‘was born in Morrow Co., O., April 3,-1854.  He was married at
. Columbus, Franklin Co., 0., August 26, 1879, to Rebecca Jane, (who
‘was born May 20, 1857), daughter of Edward Rambo. He is a farmer .
by occupation, and now (1880) resides in Pern Township, Morrew Co.,.
Ohio. P. O., Bennington. g - o
~ 9207. CXXI. Sarah Jane Van Sickle, the first child and only daugh-
‘ter of Phoebe (Sherman) and Nelson, was born in Morrow Co., 0., Au-
~ gust 21, 1852. She was married in Marion Co., 0., October 3, 1878, to
 Corodon Bradley Morton, farmer, son of Edmund M. Morton, of Mor-
row Co., Ohio. Her husband, Corodon B., was born in Morrow Co., O.,
. Aug. 26, 1846. They now (1880) reside in Peru Township, Morrew Co.,
Ohio. P. Q., Pagetown. o - T
208. CXXII. Almon Van BSickle, the second and youngest -child
and only son of Pheebe and Nelson, was born in Morrow Co., O., Oct-
~ ober 7, 1854, and was mairied in the same county on the 17th of Feb-
* ruary, 1877, to- Mary Cynthia, daughter of George Titus, of Delaware:
" Qo., 0., by whom he had one child, a son, George Nelsen, born Jan. 11,
\1878.  His wife, Mary Cynthia, was born in Delaware Co., O., January
25, 1858, He is a farmer by occupation, and now (1830) resides im
Peru Township, Morrow County, Ohie. P. ., Bennington. | |
© 209, CXXIII. Orlena Fatina Van Sickle, the first child of Ruth
~ (Steward) and Ira, was born in Morrow Co., O., December 31, 1843.
" She was married in Wood" Co, Ohio, March 29, 1866, to Franklin G.
- Davenport, farmer, son of David Davenport, by whom she bad six chil~
" drens I Elwin Arthur, born Jan. 7, 1868 ; II. Amaretta, born June 28,
1867 ; III. Everett, born Feb. 11, 1871 ; IV. Marietta, born Oct. 25,
1872; V. Luella, born Aug. 7,-1874; and VI Florence, born Aug. 29,
.'Z([)-87-8. They now (1880) Jive on their farm near Perrysburg, Wood Co.,
Qhio. ' B : N
210. CXXIV. Mary Delia Van Sickle, the second child of Ruth and -
‘Ira, was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, November 10, 1845. She was:.
married in Wood Co., Ohio, September 9, 1866, to Daved Hatcher, som
of Dixon Hatcher, by whom she had three children; 1. George Elmer,
“born Aug. 13, 1867; II. Alice May, born March 1, 1869; and IIL Al-
bert, born. June 5, 1873. - She died in Wood Co., Ohio, April 27, 1876. -
~ 211. CXXV. David Van Sickle, the third child and oldest son of
‘Ruth and Ira, was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, April 21, 1848. He was |
- married in Wood Co., Ohio, January 16, 1870, to Cynithia Susan,
daughter Oﬂi;) Henry Shoemaker, by whom he bad two- children; I. Ira
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Leroy, born March 8, 1871 ; and I, Henry Sheridan, born Sept. 5, 1872,
He is a farmer by occupation, and now (1880) lives near Perrysburg,
Wood County, Ohio. ' '

212. CXXVI. Clark Van Sickle, the fourth child and youngest son
of Ruth and Ira, was born in Delaware Co., Ohio, January 22, 1850.
He was married at Perrysburg, Wood Co., G., October 18, 1873, to Mrs.
Mary S. Cornell, daughter of John Stelter, by whom he had three chil-
dren; L. Bertha May, born June 15, 1874; II. Arthur DeWitt, born
Sept. H, 1876; and III. Addie Elnora, born Feb. 6, 1879. He is a far-
mer and carpenter by occupation, and now (1880) resides at Perrysburg,
Wood County, Ohio.

213. (XXVII. Alwilda Van Sickle, the fiftb and youngest child of
Ruth and Ira, was born in Clinton Co., Mich.,, March 19, 1855. She
was married in Wood Co., 0., March 31, 1874, to Adelbert La Forest
Davenport, brother to Orlena Fatina’s husband and son of David
Davenport, by whom she had two children; I a son, Frederick Adelbert,
born April 22, 1875; and IL. a daughter, Effie Della, born March 22,
1879. They now (1820) reside near Perrysburg, Wood County, Ohio.
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